© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHI RE
SI TE EVALUATI ON COW TTEE

Novenber 17, 2017 - 2:24 p.m DAY 61 AFTERNOON
49 Donovan Street PUBLI C REDACTED SESSI ON
Concord, New Hanpshire

{Electronically filed with SEC on 11-29-17}

IN RE: SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06
Joint Application of Northern
Pass Transm ssion, LLC, and
Publ i c Servi ce Conpany of
New Hanpshire d/ b/a Eversource
Energy for a Certificate
of Site and Facility.
(Hearing on the nerits)

PRESENT FOR SUBCOWM TTEE/ SI TE EVALUATI ON COW TTEE:
Chrmm. Martin P. Honigberg Public Uilities Comm
(Presiding as Presiding Oficer)

Cnrsr. Kathryn M Bail ey Public Uilities Conm

Dir. Craig Wight, Designee Dept. of Environ. Serv.

Chri st opher \Way, Designee Dept. of Resources &
Econom c Devel opnent

W liam O denburg, Designee Dept. of Transportation

Patrici a Wat her shy Publ i ¢ Menber

ALSO PRESENT FOR THE SEC.
M chael J. lacopino, Esqg., Counsel to the SEC
(Brennan, Caron, Lenehan & | acopi no)
Panel a G Monroe, SEC Adm ni strat or
(No Appear ances Taken)

COURT REPORTER: Susan J. Robidas, NH LCR No. 44

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

I NDEX

W TNESS: W LLI AM FOALER
EXAM NATI ON PAGE
Cross-exam nati on by M. Pappas 29
Cross-exam nation by M. Cote 41
Cross-exam nati on by M. Needl eman 49

QUESTI ONS BY SUBCOWM TTEE AND SEC COUNSEL:

Conmi ssi oner Bail ey 78

M. lacopino 84

Redi rect Exam nation by M. Anderson 89

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

28

( CONFI DENTI AL SESSION [Pgs. 1 through 27]
SUBM TTED UNDER SEPARATE COVER)

* * * * %

PUBLI C/ REDACTED SESSI ON
(Hearing resuned at 2:53 p.m)
CHAl RVMAN HONI GBERG M. Pappas,
you nmay proceed.
MR. PAPPAS: Thank you, M.
Chai r man.
CROSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR PAPPAS:

Q Good afternoon, M. Fowl er, again. |'m going
to skip around a little bit because nuch of
what | was going to ask you has al ready been
covered. | want to start by follow ng up on
sonet hing you testified about this norning
under CASPR. And you indicated that the year
a resource enters the Forward Capacity Market
has sone inpact on the price in this second
auction. Do you recall that?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. Wuld I be correct in saying that if
in the second auction under CASPR, if a

resource such as Northern Pass cones in wth

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

29

1, 000 negawatts, it's going to repl ace

sonething that's retiring of 1,000 negawatts?

Ri ght ?
A Ri ght.
Q So in that situation, would it have any

I mpact on the price in the Forward Capacity

Aucti on?

A In that specific auction, the way this works,

it shouldn't have any price on it in that
aucti on.

Q So if Northern Pass cones in on the second
auction with 1,000 negawatts and repl aces
1, 000 negawatts and has no inmpact on price,
woul d that nean that there woul d be no
capacity market benefits, if that's how
Nort hern Pass gets into the Forward Capacity
Aucti on?

A If it is just swapping one for one, then the
total anpbunt of capacity stays the sane on
the system so there would be no | arge
benefits fromthat.

I think I nentioned to M. Anderson that
t here could be sone effects down the road as

we have now a price-taking generator in years

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

30

4, 5 or 10 that may be offering at | ess than
an existing resource that mght be retiring.
But the bulk of the inpact is elimnated

t hrough CASPR

And if Northern Pass came in over a period of
years, let's say it canme in, you know, at

330 negawatts in year 1 and 330 in year 2 and
the rest in year 3, would that delay the full
capacity market benefits from Northern Pass
entering the Capacity Market?

Absol utely, yes. Yeah.

Ckay. Let ne ask you a couple questions to
follow up on your testinony regarding
capacity deliverability.

Now, if |ISO New Engl and does the test
you described and it's determ ned that a new
resource |like Northern Pass, in order to run
and have all the other generators run as
well, if it can't run fully, and the other
generators also run fully, can one of two
t hings occur: Either Northern Pass does sone
transm ssion upgrades to allow it and the
ot her generators to run fully -- is that one

opti on?

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

31

Yes.

And a second option would be that perhaps not
all 1,000 negawatts would qualify, but let's
say sone anount | ess, whatever anount | ess,
in order to allow all the generators to run
fully; correct?

Yes. Correct.

Ckay. Now, under that first option, if after
| SO New Engl and does the test and it's
determ ned that in order for Northern Pass to
enter the Capacity Market it has to do sone
upgrades, would, in your opinion, the cost of
t hose upgrades be included in the MOPR
calculation to determ ne Northern Pass's

m ni mum bi d?

Yes, they woul d.

Ckay. And you indicated this norning that
you t hought, in your opinion, you thought it
was unlikely that all 1,000 negawatts from
Nort hern Pass woul d be able to enter and have
all the other generators run at ful

capacity; correct?

Correct.

Have you done any analysis to determ ne

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

32

perhaps if or what transm ssion upgrades
woul d be necessary in order to all ow Northern
Pass, at 1,000 negawatts, to run and all the

ot her generators to run?

A I have not done any specific analysis on
that. But it would require changes to the
| arge interface, | believe, "North-South

Interface" it's called, kind of the
Massachusetts, New Hanpshire, Vernont border.

Q Do you have any sense of what that m ght
cost ?

A No, | don't.

Q Ckay. And am | correct that it's | SO New
Engl and who would do this test that you
t al ked about ?

A Correct.

Q All right. Let ne just follow up on this
cost issue in the MOPR, nake sure |
under st and your testinony.

Would | be correct in saying you believe
the followi ng costs for Northern Pass woul d
have to be included in the MOPR  Certainly
the cost to build the northern transm ssion

line in New Hanpshire; correct?

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

>

A

33

Yes.

How about the cost to build the transm ssion
line in Canada to connect to Pittsburgh, New
Hanpshi r e?

Yes.

And in the SystemReliability Study that was
done, were any additional costs identified in
that, that you know of ?

There were quite a few upgrades required just
to do the minimuminterconnection that I
spoke of earlier.

Whul d t hose costs be included?

They shoul d be i ncl uded, yes.

The cost of any upgrades for the
Deliverability Study as well?

Correct.

And you said a nonment ago the cost if new
generation is needed to support the surplus.
Correct.

All right. Are there any other costs that
you think should be included in the MOPR t hat
have not been included in the Applicant's
anal ysi s?

No, those are the ones that |'m aware of.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

34

Ckay. Finally, let me just ask you a few
questi ons about another topic you nentioned
in your prefiled testinony, and that's the
non- per f or mance penal ty.

Ckay.

So am | correct that in the Applicant's

anal ysis, LEl assuned that shippers woul d be
price-takers in the Forward Capacity Auction?
| believe that's how they nodeled it, yes.
And as a result, they didn't consider the

ri sk or any cost for the non-performance
penalty in their MOPR analysis; is that

ri ght?

| don't know if that was in the MOPR anal ysi s
or not. | think that would just be in the
ri sk assessnment for the overall project.
Ckay. Now, as | understand it, if there's a
reserve shortage at any tine, and let's say
Northern Pass is in the Forward Capacity

Mar ket, they have a CSO. If they can't
provide during that tine, that's when the
penalty is assessed.

Correct.

The first bid -- or the first Forward

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

o >» O >

Capacity Auction that Northern Pass could bid
into would be probably February of 20197?
It's possible they're in there for February
of 2018. That's confidenti al. | don't know,
SO --

All right. That's fair enough. But if
they're in February 2018, the non-perfornance
penalty would kick in 3-1/2 years | ater
Correct.

And that woul d be $3,500 per negawatt hour?
Ri ght.

Ckay. So, for every negawatt hour -- let's
say they couldn't deliver a 1,000 negawatts
for an hour. It would cost them $3.5
mllion?

That sounds right, yeah.

All right. Now, you had testified in your
direct testinony about a couple events, one
in 2013 and one in 2014, when HQ had
curtailed deliveries to New England. Do you
recall that?

Yes.

At that tinme there was no non-perfornance

penalty that would apply; correct?

35

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

O

o >» O >

36

Correct. Well, there was a different
construct in effect on that date, but it was
not the sane one. It wasn't the $3500.

Ckay. Now, you also testified that you woul d
expect HQ to service first its custoners in
Canada and curtail exports if necessary. Do
you recall that?

Yes.

Is that -- are you aware of any docunents
that require HQto service first its donestic
obl i gati ons?

No.

That's an assunption you make?

That's right.

Ckay. Are you aware of whether or not HQ
woul d i ncur any penalty in Canada if it had
to curtail its donestic obligations in favor
of exports?

No, |'m not aware of any.

Ckay. Now, when you said or testified that
NPT would likely factor in to its -- factor
in a non-performance penalty, if you wll,
the risk or cost of that, are you aware -- do

you have any rule of thunb in m nd or any

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

37

sense of what others do to factor that in?

A Cenerally you would | ook at your own risk of
non- performance, how likely it would be that
you could not deliver in some certain tine
frame, and then you could quantify the
potential penalties associated wth that and
then just do a risk assessnent around that.
But that's very, very project-specific.

Q So it's essentially your testinony that you
woul d factor that in, but you don't have any
quantification of that.

A Correct.

Q Ckay. Fair enough.

Finally, you were asked this norning
questions about potential retirenent of
capacity resources. Do you recall that?

A Yes.

Q And you weren't asked, and |I'm not going to
ask you to identify any potential resources.
But do you have in mnd, or do you have a
view of sort of the nagnitude of retirenent
if Northern Pass were to clear and qualify in
t he Capacity Market?

A Sure. So if they could qualify and get

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

38

through all the hurdles involved to do that
and they clear, you know, then the result of
the market is the price going down in that
region. And, you know, a 1,000 negawatts
swing in Northern New Engl and coul d easily
swing the price by $4 or $5, and it would be
a very substantial change on its own.

So, you know, what's the price response
to that? Well, you know, again, that's very
proj ect-specific. And individual conpanies
wi ||l have to decide that on their own. But
there's quite a few negawatts of relatively
old and inefficient resources |located in the
three northern New Engl and states. So there
could easily be 1,000 negawatts that retire
in response to that. You know, that's an
easy order of nagnitude.

Ckay. And those are located in Mine, New
Hanmpshi re and Ver nont ?

Correct.

And you had indicated that obviously if they
retired, the locations they're in, there
woul d be sone job | oss, sone revenue | oss and

tax | oss.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

39

That woul d be the expectation, yeah.

Ckay. Are you able in a public session to
narrow t hat geographi c scope beyond northern
New Engl and? And if you aren't, that's fine.

MR. NEEDLEMAN: M. Chair,
before we go any further, I'Il just object to
this because | think this is essentially
calling for a new analysis at this point. This
is certainly sonething that could have and
shoul d have been done.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG M . Pappas.

MR. PAPPAS: | don't think it's
a new analysis. | think it's sinply foll ow ng
up on what he testified this norning.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG Let's get
an answer to the limted question that you
asked, whether it could be done
non-confidentially.

Yeah, | think that there are -- if you try to
| ook at the ol dest, nost inefficient plants
on the systemin northern New Engl and, there
are certainly those primarily in New
Hanpshi re and Maine that would fall into that

bucket . I think Vernont has | ess because

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

40

they really don't have nuch generation on
their systemat all to begin with. So I'd
say nost of that would be New Hanpshire and
Mai ne.
BY MR PAPPAS:
Q Ckay. Thank you very nuch.
MR. PAPPAS: | have no ot her
questi ons.
CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG  Who has
questions? Anyone fromthe Minicipal Goup? I
see heads shaki ng.
MR. VWH TLEY: None, M. Chair.
CHAI RMVAN HONI GBERG M.
Rei mers? He's shaking his head. Cat's got
ever ybody' s tongues.
M. Cote?
MR. COTE: Yes, | do have
questions. Should | proceed?
CHAl RVAN HONI GBERG  Onh, vyes,
you may.
CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR COTE:
Q Hel | o, again, M. Fow er.
MR. COTE: And Dawn, could I

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

41

have Apple TV, please?

BY MR COTE:

Q

M. Fow er, do you see sonething on your
nmoni t or ?

| do.

Sol'dlike to start by taking a | ook at --
this is supplenental prefiled testinony of
M. Quinlan. And in particular, | have a
coupl e of questions about this paragraph,
starting with Line 13. And he's di scussing
opportunities for NPT to enter the -- bring
| ow cost hydro power, and then he nmentions
the Mass. RFP as one of those opportunities.
And | assune you're generally famliar wth
t he Mass. RFP

Yes, | am

So with respect to this paragraph, how does
the delivery of |ow cost power, | assune to
Massachusetts residents, affect the rest of
the market, assumng that they do sell sone
or all of their power into the Mass. RFP?
So it depends on a lot of things. First, you
know, does it qualify for a Capacity Credit

and can it get into the Capacity Market? So,

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

42

just because they get a Massachusetts
contract doesn't nean they can overcone the
hurdl es that | menti oned before on beconmi ng a
capacity resource. So if they were a
capacity resource, then, yes, they would have
those, the inpacts on the Capacity Market

t hat we' ve been di scussi ng.

On the energy side, you know, that
depends again on how the contracts are
structured. And |I'mnot too sure how they
are going to be structured. The inpact on
energy prices, you know, there could be a
couple very big ones. First there's the
contract costs and how nuch noney is being
pai d under those contracts. Presumably that
noney woul d come from Massachusetts
ratepayers. That's ny presunption, at | east.
And then the inpacts on the rest of the
system woul d depend on how t he actual energy
was offered into the daily markets. And if
they offered very |l ow, then that coul d have
an i npact on pushing prices down; if they
offered high, it would go the other

di rection. I have no i dea what the

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

43

requi renents of that contract are for energy
offers, if there are any at all. So it would
depend on how they offered into the daily

mar kets on whether there is any inpact and
what it would be I|ike.

So you don't read that as the | ow cost energy
woul d benefit only the Massachusetts
custoners?

Yeah, | can't really specul ate on what they
were trying to say here. | think that --

yeah, it may be high cost, it may be | ow

cost. | can't really tell that at this
poi nt .
Ckay. 1'd like to discuss a little bit nore

about clearing prices. And this exhibit is
when Ms. Frayer was here on Day 15. Looks

| i ke June 13. And regardi ng her nbst recent
report that was rel eased or prepared in
Decenber of 2016 and then FCA 11 that |
bel i eve occurred shortly after her report was
i ssued, the difference in her prediction and
the actual clearing prices was approxi nately
a dollar. Does that sound right to you, from

what you recall?

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

44

Yeah, | don't have the whole context of this
di scussion in front of ne. But that probably
sounds reasonabl e.

I could go back and | ook, but | believe she
predi cted FCA 13 was going to be $6.23, and
it was approxinately $5.20-son®ethi ng.

Ckay.

So how difficult is it to actually predict

ahead clearing prices in the Forward Capacity

Auct i ons?
Well, you know, there's a lot of different
school s of thought on that. | think to start

with, yes, it is difficult to make that
prediction accurately. There's a |lot of
factors that go in and out of that. But sone
of themare definitely indicative that when
you go short, then prices go high, and when
the pool is long in surplus, then prices go
low. | think that econom sts woul d al so say

that over the long run, as you get to

equi librium if we ever get there -- we've
been at this for 15 years and still haven't
got there -- but if we ever get to

equilibrium then the econom sts woul d say

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

45

t he mar ket shoul d cl ear around Net CONE
whi ch is about $8 for our market right now
But as far as, you know, i ndividual
predi ctions of any one year, it's very
difficult. You can use these indicative
I deas and kind of nove the |ICR curves and
demand curves around and get, you know, sone
I ndi cative thoughts on that. But otherw se,
you have to predict what everybody in the
mar ket is going to bid, howthey're going to
react to things, and that actually is very
difficult.

Q Ckay. The Forward Capacity Market is a | arge
chunk of npbney over the course of a year,
isn't it?

A Absol ut el y.

Q So, as far as econonic predictions, how much
does a difference of $1 nmake over the course
of a year and the dollar val ue of that
mar ket ?

A One doll ar across our pool -- and you can do
this math pretty easily. W have about
34,000 negawatts of capability that we pay

for. So if we're paying $1 per kilowatt --

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

46
and that's 34 mllion kilowatts -- so, it's
$34 mllion a nonth tinmes 12. So that's
about $370 million a year.

There was al so discussion, and | won't really
bring up the exhibits, but the Forward
Capacity Market is somewhat tied to the
Install ed Capacity Requirenent?
Yes.
And woul d you agree that that nunber is
i nfl uenced by "behi nd-the-neter"” photovoltaic
install ati ons?
Absol utely. Yes.
Are you famliar with the CELT report on
phot ovol tai ¢ predictions?
|'ve certainly seen them yes.
And the trend over the | ast few years has
been that those predictions are, even if you
| ook out five years, are being regularly
revi sed and trendi ng upward, even for the
sane year significantly different.

So do you think that there is the
potential for underestinmating the effect of
di stributed energy resources such as that,

that nay be al so underestinmated in sonme of

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

47

the projections | ooking ahead in the energy
mar ket s?

MR. NEEDLEMAN: (Obj ection. |
think this is calling for new opinions.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG M. Cote.

MR. COTE: Well, those
proj ections were the subject of ny previous
questions to both Ms. Frayer and the Brattle
Goup in this forum so | thought it was fair
to raise the sane question with this energy
expert.

CHAI RMVAN HONI GBERG M.
Needl eman.

MR. NEEDLEMAN: My recoll ection
is they were objected to at that tine.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG  Yeah, I'm
going to sustain the objection.

MR. COTE: Ckay. Well, that's
it for nmy questions.

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG  Any ot her
I nt ervenor groups have questions for M.
Fow er ?

[ No verbal response]

CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG.  Seei ng

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

none, M. Needl eman.
CRGCSS- EXAM NATI ON

BY MR NEEDLENAN:

Q Hello, M. Fower. |'mBarry Needl eman. |
represent the Applicants in this natter. Let
me just start quickly with the purpose of
your testinony.

You descri be your testinony by sayi ng
that you'll discuss several nmjor issues
relating to projected capacity savi ngs
described in the public testinony of Julia
Frayer. And then you go on to say that, with
respect to her work, you said that LElI's
esti mat es of whol esal e mar ket benefits,
particularly for capacity, were derived from
fl awed anal ysis and unrealistic assunptions,
| eading to a significant exaggeration of
t hose benefits; is that right?

A | don't have it in front of ne, but that
sounds right.

Q | thought you had your testinony there.

A Do you want ne to turn to the page? | can
verify that if you' d |like. That sounds

ri ght.

48

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Q Ckay. |If at any point you want ne to direct
you to specific pages, |'m happy to do that.

A. That sounds ri ght.

Q Ckay. And | want to get into sone of the
specific opinions you offer in connection
with the purpose of your testinony. But
before | do, you submtted your testinony on
Decenber 30th, 2016; is that right?

A. Ckay. Yeah.

Q And at the time you submtted your testinony,
you weren't a party to the Confidentiality
Agreenents with the Applicants; correct?

A Correct.

Q And so at the tine you wote your testinony,
you didn't have access to the redacted
version of LElI's testinony and report;
correct?

A Correct.

Q And after you filed your testinony, LE
updated its report in February of 2017 and
then revised it again in March of 2017;
ri ght?

A Yes.

Q And then Ms. Frayer submtted suppl enenta

49

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

50

testinony in April of 2017 with her
acconpanyi ng rebuttal report; is that right?
Correct.

And you didn't file any suppl enent al
testinony in this proceedi ng; correct?

| did not.

So the testinony you have on record doesn't
address any of those subsequent filings;
correct?

The testinony | submtted back in Decenber
does not address things that happened after
that. That's correct.

And you didn't actually sign the
Confidentiality Agreenent with the Applicants
until May 24th, 2017; is that right?

That sounds ri ght.

So the first tine you would have had any
access to any of the confidential information
that LEI was relying on was in May, well

after that deadline for suppl enenta

testinony and all this work had been done; is
t hat correct?

Ckay. Yeah.

Now, in your analysis, you lay out a variety

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

of concerns that you have, and I want to take
t hese i ssue by i ssue.

So, on Page 10, Lines 1 through 4 of
your testinony, you say that LElI should use
t he correct Forward Capacity Market design
when nmaki ng any capacity-rel ated
cal culations. Do you renenber saying that?
Yes.

And this issue came up because | SO New

Engl and changed the rul es governing the
Forward Capacity Market after LElI submtted
its initial report; right?

| don't renmenber the timng of when they

filed or not. But I'll take your word for
t hat .
And | think you and I, or naybe you and the

Appl i cants di scussed this at our technical
session. Do you renenber that?

Yes.

And LElI updated the analysis that it did
afterward to account for the correct market
design; is that right?

Yes.

So am | correct, then, that this first

51

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

52

criticismyou have is no | onger applicable
her e?

Yeah, | believe that's right.

Ckay. Your second issue is on Page 10, Lines
4 an 5. You said, "LEl should have addressed
how and why they believe that a capacity sale
over NPT could pass | SO New Engl and' s MOPR';
correct?

Correct.

And | think you' re probably aware that this
is sonething that's been di scussed in great
detail during this proceeding; right?

| ndeed.

And you're aware that LElI actually did a MOPR
calculation in its April 17th suppl enent;
correct?

Correct.

And the nunber's confidential, but LEl did
determ ne that the Project would clear the
Forward Capacity Auction; right?

That's their concl usion.

And with respect to your basic criticismthat
LEI didn't performa MOPR anal ysis, that

criticismhas now been addressed as wel | ;

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A

correct?

They have perfornmed one. Correct.

And earlier on, | think when M. Anderson was
questioning you, he nentioned a CASPR
process. Do you recall that?

Yes.

My understanding is that the CASPR process is
only applicable in this case if Northern Pass
w ns the Mass. RFP and then doesn't clear the
Forward Capacity Auction. |s that correct?
No, | don't think it's necessary to clear the
Mass. RFP. | think that if they are

denied -- if they do not pass the MOPR test,

t hen, for whatever reason they want, they
could potentially go in there. It doesn't
need to be supported by the Mass. RFP. It
coul d be supported by any ot her market
revenue stream

Ckay. But if they don't pass the MOPR test,
then that's when CASPR would kick in; right?
Ri ght. Yes.

So if you do pass the MOPR test, CASPR is
irrel evant; correct?

Correct.

53

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

54

And are you aware that LEl testified that
they believe that they will pass the MOPR
test?
| believe that's what they said, yeah.
In fact, Ms. Frayer said specifically that
she was highly confident that it would. Dd
you see that?
Ckay. | don't recall that, but I'll take
your word for that.
Were you al so aware that Brattle said that
under certain circunstances it would al so
pass the MOPR test?
No. | didn't read Brattle's testinony, so |
don't know what Brattle said.
Wiy didn't you read Brattle's testinmony?
| wasn't directed by counsel to do that, ny
client.
Don't you think in the course of the opinions
you're offering here that it would be
relevant to read that testinony as well?

MR. ANDERSON: (Obj ection. |
don't understand the rel evancy of the Brattle
testinony to M. Fow er and his testinony with

respect to Ms. Frayer.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

55

CHAI RMVAN HONI GBERG | think the
question as phrased, though, he can answer. He
may consider it not to have been useful. But
t he question is does he feel that it would be
useful or relevant to him He can answer that.
No, | didn't make that judgnent. | do what
ny client asks me to do, and I wasn't asked

to review that.

BY MR NEEDLEMAN:

Q

Were you aware while you were doing your work
in this proceeding that Brattle had actually
submtted testinony on nultiple occasions and
provi ded a variety of anal yses?

Yes.

Did you ever -- | assune as an expert doi ng
wor k, or as a professional doing work, part
of what you try to do is to gather all of the
I nformati on around you that you think would
be useful in form ng your opinions.

Typically | do that. But | ama consultant
and | do what ny client directs ne to do.

So, havi ng been aware of the fact that
Brattle did this work, did it ever occur to

you that maybe having access to this and

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Q

56

reviewwng it would be useful here in formng
your opi ni ons?

It could have been. | really didn't
contenplate that. | was trying to answer the
questions that have been asked of me and
provide the testinony that ny counsel asked
me to put together. So this is a pretty

I mrense record, and, no, | have not had the
chance to review Brattle's or others out
there. |It's overwhelmng, and this is not ny
full-tinme job.

Does it surprise you that under certain
circunmstances Brattle agreed that NPT woul d
actually pass the MOPR anal ysi s?

Wuld it surprise ne to read that Brattle

t hi nks NPT woul d pass the MOPR anal ysi s?

That does surprise ne.

Wth respect to CASPR, is it also correct
that it plays no role if the Project doesn't
W n the Massachusetts RFP, but it gets
constructed anyway and still clears the MOPR?
Rephrase the question for ne again? |'m
trying to see where you're trying --

Yeah. Sorry. | should have done that a

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

57

little bit better.

There's been a ot of focus on the Mass.
RFP. | want you to assunme for a mnute the
Proj ect doesn't win the Mass. RFP, but it
still gets constructed.
Ckay.
You're aware that M. Quinlan testified that
the Project was not dependent on the Mass.
RFP? Did you see that testinony?
| don't recall that, but I'll trust you.
Ckay. So, assunming that it doesn't win the
Mass. RFP, but the Project does get
constructed, CASPR would still have no
bearing on this if it cleared the Forward
Capacity Auction; right?
Correct.
Ckay. Now, the third criticismyou had in
your testinony that | wanted to tal k about
was on Page 10, Lines 5 through 7. You said
LElI should investigate the ability of
capacity to pass | SO New Engl and' s
deliverability standard. Do you recall that?
Yes.

And | think we tal ked about that a little bit

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

o >» O >

58

earlier.

Now, wth respect to this issue, you
didn't do any independent analysis to
det er m ne whet her NPT would in fact have
deliverability constraints; right?
| did not, other than what | referenced in ny
testi nony and what | di scussed earlier today.
And in your testinony, what you referenced
was the 2013 System I npact Study; is that
ri ght?

Correct.

And were you aware of the fact that when you
wrote your testinony, the 2016 System | npact
St udy was avail abl e?

| don't recall whether | -- where | was at
that point. So, no, | don't recall whether |
remenbered that or not.

Have you ever reviewed the 2016 System | npact
St udy - -

| have.

-- in light of the criticisnms you have here?
Yes.

Ckay. And at the tech session, | think we

tal ked about this alittle bit. And | asked

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A

59

you whet her you were aware of the changes

bet ween the 2013 and the 2016 st udy.

Hhm hmm

And do you recall whether you were or not?

| was aware of that at the tine. | don't
recall how I answered that.

So, one change was that the Project went from
1200 to 1090 negawatts; right?

Ckay.

Anot her rel evant change was a change in
technol ogy for the converter term nal;
correct?

Ri ght.

And anot her rel evant change is that there had
been additional transm ssion infrastructure

t hat had been approved and was going to be
under construction, |ike Merrinmack Vall ey,
for exanple; correct?

Ckay.

So, earlier on when you were talking to M.
Pappas, you said you didn't do any anal ysis
and had no sense of what the cost mght be in
connection with this upgrade; correct?

Correct.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

o >» O >

Q
A

Q

It's true, though, that |1 SO New England is
going to do this analysis, and they w |l
identify any system upgrades that m ght be
necessary to ensure deliverability; right?
If the Applicant applies to the Capacity
Market, then that's part of that process.
And are you aware of the fact that during the
course of discovery, the Applicant provided
confidential information to various parties
about what the estimted cost of these

upgr ades were?

' m not .

So you never saw that information.

| did not.

So, to the extent | SO New Engl and identifies
any necessary upgrades, and HQ pays for those
upgrades, there is no issue here; is that
correct?

And these are deliverability upgrades you're
tal ki ng about, not the System | npact Study
upgr ades.

Correct.

And you have actually identified those?

I * m aski ng you, based on the testinony you' ve

60

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

61

given here, whether in |ight of the
information | just presented to you that's no
| onger an issue. And if you don't know, you
can say that.

' mjust confused as to how what you're
saying is really possible. To identify the
final inpacts, you have to go through the
qual i fication process at | SO New Engl and.
And | SO New Engl and does the study, and then
t hat becones part of that whole record. And
nmy understanding is Northern Pass had not
gone through that process in qualifying for
the FCA. So are you saying that has been
done then?

What |''m asking you is, based on the
criticisms that you | odged here, these issues
wi || be addressed by | SO New Engl and; isn't

t hat correct?

Utinmately they will be addressed by | SO New
Engl and.

On Page 10, Line 7 through 10, you raise a
concern saying that LElI should have

recogni zed the obligations and penalty risks

of non-performance if awarded a CSO a

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

62

capacity supply obligation; right?

Ckay.

And we tal ked about this a mnute ago. M.
Pappas asked you about it. And you described
i n your testinony what those penalties would
be. | think you said in June of 2021 it
woul d be $3500 per negawatt hour; is that

ri ght?

Ckay.

And your position is, you said, quote,
"Faci ng the extensive penalties of Pay For
Per f ormance, those who contract to bring
energy fromHQ i nto New Engl and on NPT may
not want to risk taking on a CSO when the
supply of their energy is nearly 1,000 mles
north of Boston"; right?

That's what | said, yeah.

Now, you also said a nonent ago that this is
really an i ssue where soneone has to | ook at
their own risk profile and nake a

determ nati on about essentially whether they
want to tolerate that risk; right?

Correct.

And do you know whether that internal risk

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

tol erance anal ysis has been done by the

Proj ect?

I do not know what they've done.

So what's your specific criticismhere? This
isn't a criticismthat in any way relates to
their ability to qualify for capacity; right?
It sounds like this is a criticismthat
you're saying with respect to the Project's
own internal financial analysis.

No. M recollection of review ng the
original testinony was that it had been
stated in there that the Project would be a
price-taker into the Capacity Market. And if
you're a price-taker, then that's assum ng
you're going to bid zero, which is
inconsistent in nmy mnd with the risk of
penalty exposure. It's not going to be zero.
It's sone positive nunber. So that's what |
was goi ng to.

So you noted two specific reliability events
in your testinony where HQ curtail ed supply
into New Engl and. And | think you were using
t hose as evidence of potential penalty risk;

ri ght?

63

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

64

As an exanpl e.
And you said that if one of these outages had
occurred while HQ held the CSO, that the fine
woul d have been $15.75 mllion in penalties
for such an event; right?
| think you're paraphrasing, but that sounds
about right.
Il think I am R ght.

So in Brattle's rebuttal report on
Page 35, they calcul ated that for Forward
Capacity Auction No. 11, with the clearing
price that they were using, HQ would nake
$63.6 mllion for that 12-nonth-capacity
comm tnent period. | assune you | ooked at
t hat in supplenmental testinony.
| did not. | haven't |ooked at Brattle's
t esti nony.
No, no. That's LEIl.
Oh, I"'msorry. | thought you said Brattle.
So say that again. You said they were --
LElI cal culated that for Forward Capacity
Auction No. 11, using their clearing price
that they had in their calculation for 1,000

megawatts CSO, HQ in that period, would have

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

65

made $63.6 nmillion for the 12-nonth capacity
period. D d you --
Sixty-three mllion from what?
Actually, you know what ?

MR. NEEDLEMAN: Dawn, |et's put

it up.

BY MR NEEDLEMAN:

Q

>

| don't want to -- |I'mbeing unfairly
confusing to you.
Thank you.
It's Applicant's 102, Page 35. The paragraph
begins, "Mre inmportantly..." Take a nonent
toread that, M. Fow er, just the first
coupl e sent ences.

(Wtness revi ews docunent.)
Let ne know when you're set.
Ckay.
So, assuming that the calculation is correct
here that LElI did, the revenue that an entity
woul d get for this capacity supply obligation
is essentially certain once awarded; right?
Subj ect to the penalties, yeah.
Right. Put the penalties aside for a nonent.

This revenue streamis certain if it's

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

66

awar ded; right?
Correct.

And if we take the penalties that you used in

your exanple of $15.75 mllion, those
penalties -- any penalties are uncertain;
correct?

Yup.

So you have a certain revenue stream and you
have uncertain penalties; correct?

Ckay.

So, based on the analysis that LEl did here,
don't you agree that it makes econom c sense
for an entity to take on $63 mllion in
certain revenues in relation to the risk of
maybe i ncurring sonmething like $15 mllion of
possi bl e penalties?

If that was the only cost you had on that
side, yes. But that's not the only cost you
have with taking on a CSO There's a whol e
| ong and | onger list of obligations you have
if you have a CSO that you are taking on in
exchange for that $63 mllion. And those
have a |l ot of value as well. So |I guess |

woul d agree wth that.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Q Well, except you didn't talk about that in
this aspect of your testinony. You talked
about the non-perfornmance ri sk.

A. Ckay.

Q And that's what |I'm focusi ng on, what you
t al ked about, the non-performance ri sk;
correct?

A I was tal king about the non-performance ri sk.

Q And in fact, it's also true that if HQ --
that HQ could actually recei ve additional
revenue for supplying power during shortage
events; right?

A It could, yeah.

Q So that could actually enhance this revenue
stream correct?

A It coul d.

Q The next criticismyou had was on Page 10,

Li nes 12 through 13. You said that LEI
shoul d have recogni zed that any materi al
capacity sales by NPT wll have significant

I mpact on revenues and ultimate viability of
ot her generators. Do you recall saying that?

A. Yeah.

Q And in LEI"s original and updated anal ysi s,

67

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

do you recall that LElI nodeled that no
generators would retire in response to
Nor t hern Pass?

A. | renmenber them saying that, yeah.

Q And you didn't do any anal ysis or nobdeling
Wth respect to the market response to
Nort hern Pass, did you?

A. | did not.

Q So, outside of your own judgnents that you're
of fering here on how t he mar ket m ght
respond, you don't have any quantitative
anal ysis to support your conclusion that it
woul d be unrealistic to assune that
generators won't retire in response to
Nort hern Pass; is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q And again |I'mgoing to ask you sonet hi ng
about the Brattle testinony. You tell ne
whet her this sounds famliar to you or not
since you didn't see it.

But in their supplenental testinony,
Brattle said, quote, "W incorporate several
updates to our prior analysis, but two are

nost significant. First, we use infornation

68

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

o >» O >

fromthe recently concluded FCA 11 to update
our capacity market supply curve. FCA 11
awar ded new resources and denonstrated the

W | | ingness of existing resources to stay in
the market at low prices."” Do you renenber
Brattl e saying that?

No, but I'll trust you. | didn't read that.
Do you agree with that statenent?

Yeah. Yeah, that nakes sense.

So the actual practical experience we had
fromthat Forward Capacity Auction is that

t hese resources have appreci able resiliency
and are willing to stay in even at | ower
prices, according to Brattle; isn't that

ri ght?

| can't comment on what Brattle is thinking.
But | think that, you know, ny assessnent of
that woul d be that at a one-year | ook of
$5.30 that were cleared at, that, yeah, the
bul k of the resources can sustain that. |
don't think you can conclude fromthat what
woul d happen at | ower prices, or certainly if
that sane | evel of price was sustained for a

| ong period of tine. | don't think you can

69

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

70

draw t hat conclusion fromthat.

Earlier today during your direct testinony,
M. Anderson showed you Figure 3 from Ms.
Frayer's suppl emental testinony, which were
t hose CSO curves. Do you renenber that?
These are the pie chart with the pricing?
Are we tal king about the MRl curve? Which
curves --

No, the CSO curves.

MR. NEEDLEMAN: | think maybe we
need to call that up, Dawn. Do we know where
that is? Gve us one second. |It's Julia
Frayer's suppl enental report and we just need
the page. Right, supplenental rebuttal.
Sounds like it m ght be Page 18, Figure 3.

(Pause)

BY MR NEEDLEMAN:

Q

A

So this is what | was tal king about. Do you
recall that discussion you had this norning?
Yes.

And | think you suggested that a change in

t hese curves woul d i ncrease the chances of
retirements; is that right?

If the curves are noved to the left, that

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A

could i ncrease the chance of retirenent, yes.
And do you understand that in its Base Case
anal ysis, LElI actually nodeled retirenents?

| am

And the anpbunt of the retirenments they
nodel ed are confidential. But you didn't do
any analysis to quantify the supposed
increase in the risk of retirenents; right?

| did not.

So the only thing that we have with respect
to your view on this is the unsupported
estimate that you offered to M. Pappas a
short tine ago.

That's ny judgnent.

And there's no way to correl ate that
increased risk in retirenent with what LE
nodeled in its Base Case; isn't that correct?
I would not say there's no way to do that
assessnment. |'d have to think about that.
There could be an anal ysis that could be done
to | ook at that.

There could be. But you haven't done it;

ri ght?

| have not done it.

71

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Q And so as you sit here today, you and LEI
could actually be tal ki ng about exactly the
same thing with respect to these retirenents;
isn't that correct?

A. You think that | could be comng up with the

sane conclusions as then? That just seens

very unlikely to ne. No, | don't believe
t hat .
Q No. Wien you say there's an increased risk

of retirenents, and we know LElI nodel ed
retirenents in its Base Case, you could
actually both be tal ki ng about the sane
retirenents, and we just don't know because
you haven't done that analysis; correct?

A. I have not done the analysis. But LEl'Ss
assessnent they did had prices and a | ook
forward that were substantially nore
attractive higher prices than what | think is
appropriate in light of what's changed here.
So | would think that their assessnent is not
| ooking at the correct prices. So | don't
get to that sanme conclusion as them

Q "' mnot tal king about the path to the

conclusion. |'mtal king about the endpoint.

72

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

And what | nean by that is that LElI didn't
tie the assunption of retirenents in its Base
Case to particular events. They sinply
assuned the retirenents. And you are
assum ng retirenents based on this event.

And what |I'msaying is you have no
information to make a determ nation about the
retirenents they assunme correlating to these
retirements. They could be the sane thing
and you just don't know, do you?

| don't know what they were doing.

Ckay. And just one other question on that
topic. In terns of the effect of these
curves noving here, the only way to actually
know t he effect on LEI's concl usions woul d be
for themto rerun their nodel again; isn't
that right?

Potentially. That's what | would do if | was
themis rerun their nodel wth the updated
nunbers.

Because ot herwi se you're just specul ating
about what the inpacts mght be; right?

Hhm hmm

Ckay. And then just one | ast set of

73

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A
Q

74

questions. | want to assune for a nonent
that you're correct and that generators woul d
actually retire in response to NPT being
built. If that was the case, it would be
because NPT was i ntroducing a nore
conpetitive product into the narketpl ace,
whether it's | ower-priced power or sonething
| i ke that. That would be the reason; right?
| would not say that's nore conpetitive.

That woul d be a judgnment based on the
subsidiaries that are associated with it. |If
it is offering at a |ower price, then that
coul d, for whatever reason -- then, yeah,
that could drive them out.

But the subsidies really -- another way to
frame the word "subsidi es" here would be
"state policy"; right?

Yeah.

Ckay. So it's as a consequence of state
policy that, if Northern Pass were

i ntroduced, | ower prices would displace these
generators; correct?

Ckay.

And so in that circunstance -- well, you're

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

o >» O >

here on behal f of NEPGA. And NEPGA is nade
up in large part of incunbent generators;
correct?
Correct.
And so those i ncunbent generators actually,
in this context, would be conpetitors of
Nort hern Pass; is that correct?
Potentially, yeah.
And so, to the extent that Northern Pass --
to the extent you are right and Northern Pass
woul d di spl ace those generators, your clients
actually have sonething to lose in the
mar ket pl ace based on that anal ysis; correct?
Ckay.
Do you agree with that?
Yeah.
Ckay. And so, in turn, your clients actually
have an economi c incentive to see NPT be
unsuccessful ; correct?
MR. ANDERSON:  (bj ecti on.
CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG G ounds.
MR,  ANDERSON: | don't
under st and what that has to do with M.

Fow er's testinony, Ms. Frayer's testinony or

75

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

76
anything in the scope of this proceedi ng.
CHAI RMVAN HONI GBERG I think M.
Needl eman can gi ve us a few reasons.
MR. NEEDLEMAN: CGoes to
credibility and bias. |If his clients stand to

directly fail as a consequence of Northern Pass
prevailing, then | would say that that's
sonet hing the Commttee shoul d know about.

MR. ANDERSON: | don't think M.
Fow er or anybody el se can say that NEPGA
menbers will fail. | don't know what M.
Needl eman nmeans by "fail." But certainly it
hasn't been established. There's no record of
evi dence that establishes that. So I don't
understand the rationale for that question.

MR. NEEDLEMAN: | actually
di sagree. | think we just got three quarters
of what we need here, which is M. Fow er
admtting that they're conpetitors in the
mar ket pl ace and that in this context, by being
conpetitors in the nmarketpl ace, Northern Pass
is a potential threat to that. So, really, the
ultimate question is: |If that's the case,

don't they stand to | ose sonething if NPT

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

succeeds? And | think --

CHAI

obj ection's overru

BY MR NEEDLEMAN:

Q

RVAN HONI GBERG  The

ed. You can conti nue.

So I'll ask the question again just so the

record's clear, M.

Fowl er.

So the NEPGA nenbers in this context

have -- if NPT is successful, then they

potentially face sonme sort of econom c harm

correct?

Agai n, that depends on how NPT woul d offer

into the narkets.

And | can't -- i f NPT

offered at very |low prices, then that would

push mar ket prices

down. |If they offered at

hi gh prices, it would push themup. And I

don't know how they're going to offer.

MR
set. Thank you.

CHAI
fromthe Conmttee.

don't you go first.

NEEDLEMAN: Ckay. |'mall

RVAN HONI GBERG  Questi ons

Conmmi ssi oner Bail ey, why

QUESTI ONS BY SUBCOW TTEE MEMBERS AND SEC COUNSEL:

BY COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q

Good afternoon.

77

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

78

Good afternoon.
I have a couple of followups to what you did
Wi th your own attorney, okay.

So, renenber the discussion that you had
t hat showed the table with the net Installed
Capacity Requi renent decreasi ng?
Correct.
And there was one area that showed it was
even | ower than what was on the table.
Ri ght.
And what | understood that to nean is that if
the Net | CR goes down, then the price of
capacity would go down.
R ght.
Right? And wouldn't the price of capacity go
down in both the Base Case and t he Project
case?
Yes.
So what's the point that you were trying to
make?
I's the nodel functioning properly if they're
starting out with the right or wong prices.
So ny under standi ng of how their nodel works

Is they ook forward, and then there's entry

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

79

and exit based on what happens out in the

mar ket as the prices get to sone certain

| evel --
Q Slow down. | can't keep up with you.
A My apol ogies. As the market -- the market
W ll respond to prices. And what you woul d
expect as -- sorry, | lost ny train of
t hought .
Q l'"msorry. We were tal king about if both the

Base Case and the Project case prices are
reduced, then the savings is the sane.

A Right. So that would assune -- | believe
that woul d be correct in sone ways, in the
first year of the savings woul d change
because now you're going to shift those whol e
curves over if the starting point is
different. So in other words, they may show
a savings of $10 in Year 10, but really that
savi ngs now may be in Year 11 or 12 because
t he differences noved out based on how the
I CR has changed.

And the other piece is the internal
functioning of the conputer nodel that they

have, in that that nodel takes | oads, prices,

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

80

generation, and then it adds generati on as
prices go up and it retires generation as
prices go down. And if the original prices
are incorrect or shifted, then that behavior
changes. So the underlying function of
what' s happeni ng i nside that nodel should
change as the prices are different. And as
t he behavi or of the narket changes, then I
don't know what that does to the price
di fference post-project and pre-project. W
just have to rerun the nodel to see what that
really does. So | can't say that that
difference stays the sane. | think the
difference would nove in years. And it would
be different because the narket behaves as
you have new entry and exit based on what
t hose prices are. Does that nake sense? |
don't know if | answered the question well.
I think you answered ny question. Thank you.
My next question nmay take a second.

(Pause)
How do you know t hat the capacity savings
woul d be non-existent in the zonal price

separati on argunent that you were naking?

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

A

81

| need nore context for that.
Ckay. | can't get there. Sorry.
CHAI RVAN HONI GBERG. W' re goi ng
to take a five-m nute break.
CVBR. BAI LEY: Thank you.
(Recess was taken at 3:52 p. m
and the hearing resunmed at 4:03 p.m)
CHAI RMVAN HONI GBBERG
Conmmi ssi oner Bail ey.

CVBR. BAI LEY: Thanks.

BY COWM SSI ONER BAI LEY:

Q

A
Q

Ckay. So, if Northern Pass gets a CSO

t hrough CASPR, you've said that there will be
no capacity savings in the first year --
Correct.

-- and that there will be price suppression
in the years going forward.

In the long run there could be. Depends on

how t hey offer. But yeah, there could be.

Well, you said because nore expensive
generators, ol der generators will have
retired.
Correct.

So that we shoul d see savi ngs then going

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

82

forward, even from CASPR -- is that right --
even if they get the capacity supply
obl i gati on from CASPR?

There would be potentially | ower prices in
the capacity market in the long -- over the

| onger termafter that first year. Yeah, you
coul d see that.

Do you have any idea of the magnitude of

t hose savings or, you know, the |ower prices?
No. M belief is that they would be pretty
m nor. That's kind of a fundanental piece of
the whol e CASPR idea is, you know, do we want
to -- how can we construct this nmechani sm
that generally does not adversely affect
price formati on, econonmic efficiency in the
markets. And to do that, there should be no
price formati on. The market price should

al ways determne things. CASPR is inperfect,
so we can't make that happen perfectly
because of that, and that's kind of this
issue |I've said in the long run. | believe

t hat the general thought is that that change
in the long run will be relatively mnor. |If

peopl e t hought that was going to be a very

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

>

83

maj or change in the long-run prices, then
that really woul dn't have the kind of broad
support that CASPR seens to be gaining right
NOW.
Ckay.
So |I'd say m nor.
So, mnor. GCkay. So then there really
woul dn't be very nuch price suppression from
that either; right?
Correct.
Ckay. Thank you.

CHAl RVAN HONI GBERG O her

menbers of the Conmttee? M. |acopino.

QUESTI ONS BY MR | ACOPI NO

MR TACOPINO M first question
is about CASPR. \What's the status of that
ri ght now?
That is working its way through the
st akehol der process at NEPOOL. So we've had
an initial set of voting at the Markets
Comm ttee | ast week, and that will then
proceed t hrough anot her vote at the
Partici pants Conmttee, which is the nain

gover ni ng body of NEPOCOL, on Decenber 8t h.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

84

And then follow ng that, then we shoul d have
an i dea of where that's going.

So is that a final up or down vote on
Decenber 8t h?

That will be, yeah, an up or down vote. |If
NEPOOL -- there may be nore than one
alternative and options considered at that
vote. But, yeah, hopefully that is a --
we're going to be done with CASPR - -

On Decenber 9th we'll know what it | ooks

i ke.

We'll know what the filing | ooks |Iike. There
Is a possibility that there actually nmay be
nore than one filing that goes in. W have
sonme nechani sm where that can happen. And
dependi ng on whether 1SOis kind of in
agreenent with where all the stakehol ders
are, if 1SOis in agreenent, then it's one
filing. If 1SOthinks, you know, no,
actually that's kind of crazy, | want to
stick with this nore pure idea, then there
could be two filings that can go in to FERC,
and then FERC has to deci de which one they
i ke.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

>

So the filings go in to FERC
Ri ght.
And t hen how | ong before you get a FERC
approval or non-approval, if you know?
Yeah, | think in this case there's a great
desire to have an answer to this by
m d- March. As we go into FCA 13, the auction
in February of 2019, that's kind of the one
t hat the general perception is we mght start
to see a | ot of these out-of-nmarket contracts
comng in, particularly fromthe Mass. RFP
So, in March of '19, we have, you know, the
qual i fication process for FCA 13 is going on.
And in |ate March we have a deadli ne where,
if you want to retire, you have to start
providing | SO notification of that and cost
structures and other things to the I MW

So the idea is if we don't know by
m d- March what i s happening with CASPR, then
it's very difficult for people to construct
their retirenment bids and how t hey m ght want
to trade out in CASPR So the thought is if
we don't hear by m d-March, then we nay m ss

FCA 13 altogether. So FERC is aware of that.

85

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

86

I think, you know, there's going to be a
great drive to try to get an order out by,
you know, mi d- March.

Q Wien you say there's going to be a "great
drive," you nean by the fol ks at FERC? |
don't practice in front of them so |I'mjust
trying to get an idea. Are they sort of
participant-friendly |ike that, or could you
be waiting another year?

A We certainly could wait, you know, a |ong
time. You know, they can take their tine,
however they want. But, you know, we have
had a lot of interaction with FERC in this
process, too. And ny sense is that FERC
really wants to get sonething done here. So
t he answer could be, yes, they could wait a
long time, but ny expectation is there's a
great desire to get sonething done by then as
wel | .

Q I have one other question and it goes back to
t he di scussion regarding the cost on the
Canadi an side and the | ndependent Market
Moni tor and what he or she will include.

Is there any type of commerci al

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

87

arrangenents that would prohibit the

| ndependent Market Monitor fromincl uding
costs incurred on the Canadi an side of the
Project? |In other words, could there be a
corporate structure or a contract design that
takes that out of consideration for the

| ndependent Mar ket Monitor?

A | don't want to rule that out and say that's
i npossi bl e because | guess we'd have to see
what that was and what the MM said. | wll
say, you know, ny experience with the Market
Monitor in the past has been that he tries to
push through that. | think, you know, this
is a-- the IMMis a very thorough wat chdog
of how our narkets work. And, you know,
there are | ots of occasions where people
could try to use a corporate structure, not
necessarily for this, but really for |ots of
di fferent purposes in, you know, the whole
operation of our markets. And the | MM has
been really very consistent and thorough in
trying to push through those structures to
make sure they get to what the real costs

are. So |I'd expect themto at least try to

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

88

do that if we were in that situation.

MR. | ACOPI NO Thank you. |
have no further questions.

CHAl RVAN HONI GBERG:  Anyt hi ng
el se fromthe Commttee?

[ No verbal response]

CHAI RMVAN HONI GBERG M.
Ander son, do you have any redirect for the
W t ness?

MR. ANDERSON: | do, just
briefly, thanks.

REDI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR ANDERSON:

Q

M. Fowl er, M. Needl eman asked you sone
questions about passing the MOPR test, and in
particular referred to testinmony from
Brattle, as well as from Ms. Frayer, with
respect to passing the MOPR test. Wat did
you understand that to nmean, "passing the
MOPR test"?

So that would nean that you go through the

process with the IMM The IMMw || | ook at
what you -- the numbers you provide, and he
wll, you know, either approve your nunbers

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

or say, no, that nunber is incorrect; | think
the conpetitive nunber is Y. And passing
MOPR, in ny mnd, would be he either approves
t he original nunber you came up with or he
comes up with this known nunber. And that's,
you know, typically a reduction -- or |I'm
sorry -- an increase to the nunber that the
Applicant mght have. And it may be that the
Applicant is willing to accept that higher
nunber, even though that's above what their
first offer was. So | would interpret
"passing” to be either one of those so that
you end up with the Applicant is happy wth

t he nunber that the | MM approves.

Ckay. But "passing the MOPR test" in no
sense neans any ki nd of guaranty of clearing
the market. It just sinply neans that you
have established an offer price different, or
maybe it's not different fromwhat the | MM
cane up with; is that right?

Yeah, that's right. You still need to pass
the capacity deliverability test that |

di scussed this norning. And the other

aspect, of course, is you ultimately have to

89

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

90

clear. So that neans your price has to be,
you know, in that range that it clears.
Ckay. Also sone questions M. Needl eman
asked -- or a question M. Needl enan asked
about the System | npact Studies. Do you
recall answering that you were aware that
between the tine of the 2013 and the 2016
System | npact Studi es that Northern Pass had
made some changes to the Project design

i ncl udi ng reduci ng capacity from 1200 to
1090 negawatts, as well as addi ng sone
transm ssion? Do you recall that?

Correct. Yes.

And do those changes in the capacity on the
l i ne or the added transm ssi on, does that
change in any way your conclusions with
respect to this System | npact Study between
2013 and 20167

No, they didn't. And | think they actually
exacerbated nmy concern because of the

di spatch di scussion that | had this norning.
The 2016 study actually was even nore
restricted, as far as | ooking at dispatching

pl ants outsi de of New Hanpshire.

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Ckay. Thank you.

Wth respect to the -- there' s been sone
di scussi on of the penalties that are assessed
for failure to deliver energy in reserves
during system constraints and reserve
deficits. It's known as the "Paper
Performance Construct."” And sone questions
from M. Needl eman on that included
establishing that $63.6 nmillion was, in his
words, "certain." Do you recall that
di scussi on you just had with hin
Yes.
Under the Paper Performance design, is there
a "stop-1oss nmechani sni?
There is.
And if you could, could you describe what
that is, that stop-loss nechani sn?
R ght. So you have your Base Capacity
paynent, which would just be whatever the
clearing price is tines the negawatts you
cl eared, and then you have the penalty
exposure that goes with it. These are the
reserve shortages that we've been discussing,

the $3500 in there. And there's a nechani sm

91

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

92

in there that 1SO put to try to insure that
the penalties don't become overwhel mng, in
that the capacity -- 1SO s original design
just had an unlimted anount of penalties.

For exanpl e, you could have $60 mllion of
revenue, but $250 million of penalties in one
year. And the thought was that that just

i ntroduced too nmuch risk to the market. So
we put what's called a "stop-1loss nechani snt
in there that basically says you can only

| ose so nmuch, and that stop loss is still
greater than your total revenue. Again, it's

a conplicated formula. But you could earn

$65 mllion in the market as your Base
paynent, and your penalties could still be
$70- or $80 nillion; you could still be net
negative in that whole narket. But the

stop-1oss market prevents it from goi ng out
toinfinity.

So you woul d agree, then, that | SO New

Engl and, i n devel opi ng this Paper Perfornmance
desi gn, contenpl ated and recogni zed t hat

| osses due to penalties could actually exceed

what were terned as "certain revenues" in the

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

93

Capacity Auction?
Correct.
Ckay. So in that sense, would you agree,
then, that the -- actually, strike that.

So this Paper Performance design is al so
t hought of as a "two-settl enent design.”
Woul d you agree?
Yes.
And the first settlenent is considered the
auction clear; correct? And the second
settlenent is the settlenent of paynents, or
performance paynents, as the case may be; is
that right?
Correct.
So would it be fair to say that the first
settl enent, those revenues are certainly not
certain until you' ve acconplished the second
settlenment, particularly considering the
stop-loss provision in --
Ch, absol utely, yeah.
Ckay. Just one nore question. | believe
earlier Conmm ssioner Bail ey asked you a
questi on about how do we get to the point

when there's no net benefit from Northern

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

Pass entry into northern New England. Do you
recall a question kind of along those |ines?
Ri ght.
And do you have an answer for that?
Yeah. And I'mnot sure if | fully got it
when we cane back. But, you know, | thought
alittle bit about that still over a break as
well, and it may have been related to the
idea that -- and | put this in my original
testinony -- to the extent Northern Pass
comes in and suppresses price in a northern
New Engl and zone that is now heavily
constrai ned, and then you do have retirenments
that are of that sane order of magnitude,
then there woul d be no net change to the
capacity price. There would be no benefit to
t he capacity market. So that woul d happen if
t hey cane through CASPR in the way we
di scussed. It would al so happen if they cane
t hrough and passed the MOPR and didn't go
t hrough CASPR, but were offset by retirenents
of that sane order of magnitude.
Ckay. Thank you, M. Fow er.

MR. ANDERSON:  No further

94

{SEC 2015- 06} [ DAY 61 Afternoon -

REDACTED] { 11- 17- 17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

95

questi ons.
CHAl RVAN HONI GBERG  Thank you,
M. Fower. | think we're done with you.
Not hi ng el se we are doing this
afternoon; correct? Then we will adjourn for
the day and see everyone on Monday.
(Wher eupon the Day 61 Afternoon
Sessi on was adjourned at 4:18 p.m
p.m, wth the Day 62 hearing to resune
on Novenber 20, 2017, commenci ng at
9:00 a.m)

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




© 00 ~N oo o b~ w N P

NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
A W N P O © 0 ~N O O M W N B O

[WITNESS: FOWLER]

96

CERTI FI CATE

|, Susan J. Robidas, a Licensed
Short hand Court Reporter and Notary Public
of the State of New Hanpshire, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of ny stenographic
notes of these proceedi ngs taken at the
pl ace and on the date herei nbefore set
forth, to the best of ny skill and ability
under the conditions present at the tine.

| further certify that | am neither
attorney or counsel for, nor related to or
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the
action; and further, that | amnot a
rel ati ve or enployee of any attorney or
counsel enployed in this case, nor am|

financially interested in this action.

Susan J. Robi das, LCR/ RPR
Li censed Shorthand Court Reporter
Regi st ered Prof essional Reporter
N.H LCR No. 44 (RSA 310-A:173)

{ SEC 2015- 06}[ DAY 61 Afternoon - REDACTED]{11-17-17}




SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 61N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

$

$1(2)
45:18,24
$10 (1)
79:18
$15 (1)
66:15
$15.75 (2)
64:4;66:4
$250 (1)
92:6
$3,500 (1)
35:10
$3.5(1)
35:14
$34 (1)
46:2
$3500 (3)
36:3;62:7;91:24
$370 (1)
46:3
$4 (1)
38:6
$5(1)
38:6
$5.20-something (1)
44:6

$5.30 (1)
69:19
$6.23 (1)
445
$60 (1)
92:5
$63 (2)
66:13,22
$63.6 (3)
64:13;65:1;91:9
$65 (1)
92:14
$70- (1)
92:16
$8(1)
45:2
$80 (1)
92:16

[No(2)
47.23;88:6

A

ability (2)
57:20;63:6
able(2)
31:20;39:2
above (1)
89:10
Absolutely (4)

30:11;45:16;46:12;

93:20
accept (1)
89:9
access (3)
49:15;50:18;55:24
accompanying (1)
50:2
accomplished (1)
93.17
according (1)
69:14
account (1)
51:21
accurately (1)
44:14
across (1)
45:21
actual (3)
42:19;43:22;69:10
actually (25)
44:8;45:11;50:13;
52:14;55:11;56:14;
60:23;65:4;67:10,14;
71:3;72:2,12;73:14;
74.3;75:5,12,17,;
76:16;84:13,20;
90:19,22;92:23,93:4
added (1)
90:15
adding (1)
90:11
additional (3)
33.7;59:15;67:10
address (2)
50:8,11
addressed (4)
52:5,24;61:17,19
adds (1)
80:1
adjourn (1)
95:5
adjourned (1)
95:8
admitting (1)
76:19
adversely (1)
82:14
affect (2)
41:19;82:14
afternoon (4)
77.24;78:1,95.5,7
afterward (1)
51:21
again (11)
38:9;40:23;42:9;
49:21;56:22;64:20;
68:17;73:16;77:5,11,;
92:12
ago (4)
33:17;62:3,18;
71:13
agree(8)
46:9;66:12,24;

69:8;75:15;92: 20;
93:3,7
agreed (1)
56:13
Agreement (3)
50:14;84:17,18
Agreements (1)
49:12
ahead (2)
44:9,47:1
allow (3)
30:22;31:5;32:2
along (1)
94:2
alternative (1)
84:7

altogether (1)
85:24

always (1)
82:18

amount (5)
29:19;31:4,4,71:5;
92:4

analyses (1)
55:13

analysis (30)
31:24;32:5;33:23;
34:7,12,14;39:8,13;
48:16;50:24;51:20;
52:23;56:14,16;58:3;
59:21;60:2;63:1,9;
66:11;67:24;68:5,12,
23;71:3,7,20;72:14,
15;75:13

Anderson (11)
29:22:53:3;54:21;
70:3;75:20,22;76:9;
88:8,10,13;94:24

answered (3)
59:6;80:18,19

apologies (1)
79:5

Apple (1)
41:1

applicable (2)
52:1;53:8

Applicant (5)
60:5,8;89:8,9,13

Applicants (4)
48:5;49:12;50:14;
51:17

Applicant's (3)
33:22;34:6;65:11

applies (1)
60:5

apply (1)
35:24

appreciable (1)
69:12

appropriate (1)
72:19

approval (1)
85:4

approve (1)
88:24

approved (1)
59:16

approves (2)
89:3,14

approximately (2)
43:22;44.6

April (2)
50:1;52:15

area (1)
78:8

argument (1)
80:24

around (4)
37.7;,45:1,7,55:18

arrangements (1)
871

aside (1)
65:23

aspect (2)
67:2;89:24

assessed (2)
34:22;91:3

assessment (6)
34:16;37:7,69:17,
71:19;72:16,20

associated (2)
37:6;74:11

assume (9)
41:14,18;55:15;
57:3,64.14;68:13;
73.8;74:1;79:12

assumed (2)
34:7,73:4

assuming (5)
41:20;57:11;63:14;
65:18;73:5

assumption (2)
36:13;73:2

assumptions (1)
48:16

attorney (1)
78.3

attractive (1)
72:18

Auction (16)
29:7,8,10,12,17;
34:8,;35:1;52:20;
53:10;57:15;64:11,
22;69:11,;85:7;93:1,
10

Auctions (1)
44:10

available (1)
58:14

awarded (4)
61.24;65:21,66:1;
69:3

aware (18)
33:24;36:9,15,19,

23;52:10,14;54:1,10;
55:10,22;57:7;58:12;

59:1,5;60:7;85:24;
90:6

B

back (4)
44:4;50:10;86:20;
94:6

Bailey (7)
77:20,23;81:5,9,10,
11;93:22

Barry (1)

48:4

Base (8)
71:2,17;72:11;
73:2;78:16;79:10;
91:18;92:14

based (9)
60:24,61:15;66:11;
73:5;74:10;75:13;
79:1,20;80:16

basic (1)

52:22

basically (1)
92:10

bearing (1)
57:14

become (1)
92:2

becomes (1)
61:10

becoming (1)
42:3

begin (1)
40:2

begins (1)
65:12

behalf (1)
75:1

behaves (1)
80:15

behavior (2)

80:4,8

behind-the-meter (1)
46:10

belief (1)

82:10

benefit (3)
43:7,93:24;94:16

benefits (5)
29:15,21;30:9;
48:14,18

better (1)

57:1

beyond (1)
39:3

bias (1)
76:5

bid (5)
31:15;34:24;35:1;
45:10;63:15

bids (1)

85:21

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(1) $1 - bids



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

big (1) 92:10 82:22;83:1;90:16; conclude (1) contracts (3)
42:13 Canada (3) 94:15 69:21 42:9,15;85:10
bit (5) 33:3;36:6,16 changed (3) concluded (1) converter (1)
43:14;57:1,24; Canadian (2) 51:10;72:19;79:21 69:1 59:11
58:24;94.7 86:22;87:3 changes (6) conclusion (5) corporate (2)
body (1) capability (1) 32:6;59:1;80:5,8; 52:21,;68:12;70:1; 87:5,17
83:24 45:23 90:9,14 72:22,24 correlate (1)
border (1) Capacity (58) chart (2) conclusions (3) 71:15
32:9 29:6,15,16,19;30:9, 70:6 72:6;73:15;90:16 correlating (1)
Boston (1) 10,14;31:11,22;34:8, | chunk (1) CONE (1) 738
62:16 19;35:1;37:16,23; 45:14 45:1 cost (18)
both (4) 41:23,24;42:4,5,6; circumstance (1) confident (1) 31:12;32:11,18,23;
47:8;72:12;78:16; 44:9,45:13,46:6,7; 74:24 54:6 33:2,14,17;34:11,
79:9 48:10,15;51:5,11; circumstances (2) confidential (5) 35:14;36:23;43:11,
Brattle (15) 52:6,20;53:10;57:15, 54:11;56:13 35:4;50:18;52:18; 12;59:22;60:10;
47:8;54:10,14,22; 21;60:5;62:1;63:6, clear (9) 60:9;71:6 66:17,18;85:16;
55:11,23;56:13,15; 13;64:11,21;65:1,20; 37:22;38:2;45:1; Confidentiality (2) 86:21
64:19;68:18,22;69:6, 67:20;69:2,11,78:6, 52:19;53:9,11;77:6; 49:11;50:14 costs (7)
14,16;88:17 13,15;80:22;81:14; 90:1;93:10 confused (1) 32:21;33:7,12,20;
Brattle's (5) 82:2,5;89:22;90:10, |cleared (3) 61.5 42:14;87:3,23
54:13,15;56:9; 14;91:18;92:3;93:1; 57:14;69:19;91:21 | confusing (1) Cote(8)
64:9,16 94:16,17 clearing (7) 65:9 40:16,17,22,24;
break (2) capacity-related (1) 43:15,22;44:9; connect (1) 41:2;47:5,6,18
81:4,94:7 51:6 64:11,22;89:16; 33:3 counsd (3)
briefly (1) case (13) 91:20 connection (2) 54:16;56:6;77:22
88:11 53:8;71:2,17, clears(2) 49:5;59:23 couple (6)
bring (3) 72:11;73:3;74:4; 56:21;90:2 consequence (2) 30:12;35:18;41:9;
41:11,;46:5;62:12 76:23;78:16,17; client (3) 74:19;76:6 42:13;65:14;78:2
broad (1) 79:10,10;85:5;93:12 54:17;55:7,21 consider (2) course (5)
83:2 CASPR (19) clients(3) 34:10;55:3 45:14,18;54:18;
bucket (1) 30:4;53:4,7,20,22; 75:11,17;76:5 consideration (1) 60:8;89:24
39:24 56:18;57:13;81:13; |CMSR (2) 87:6 crazy (1)
build (2) 82:1,3,12,18;83:3,16; 81:5,10 considered (2) 84:20
32:23;33:2 84:9;85:19,22;94:18, | coming (2) 84:7,93:9 credibility (1)
built (1) 21 72:5;85:11 considering (1) 76:5
74:4 Cat's (1) commencing (1) 93:18 Credit (1)
bulk (2) 40:14 95:10 consistent (1) 41:23
30:3;69:20 CELT (1) comment (1) 87:21 criticism (8)
46:13 69:16 constrained (1) 52:1,22,24;57:17;
C certain (11) commercial (1) 94:13 63:4,5,7,67:17
37:4,54:11;56:12; 86:24 constraints (2) criticisms (2)
calculated (2) 65:21,24;66:8,14; Commissioner (5) 58:5;91:5 58:21;61:16
64:10,21 79:2;91:10;92:24, 77:20,23;81:9,11; construct (4) CROSS-EXAMINATION (2)
calculation (4) 93:17 93:22 36:2,82:13;85:20; 40:21;48:2
31:14;52:15;64:23; | Certainly (8) commitment (1) 91.7 CSO (10)
65:18 32:22;39:9,22, 64:14 constructed (3) 34:20;61:24;62:14;
calculations (1) 46:15;69:22;76:12; | Committee (6) 56:21,57:5,13 64:3,24;66:19,21,
517 86:10;93:16 76:8;77:20;83:13, construction (1) 70:5,9;81:12
call (1) Chair (2) 21,23;88:5 59:17 curtail (2)
70:11 39:5;40:12 companies (1) consultant (1) 36:6,17
called (2) CHAIRMAN (21) 38:10 55:20 curtailed (2)
32:8;92:9 39:11,15;40:9,13, competitive (3) contemplate (1) 35:20;63:21
calling (2) 19;47:5,12,16,20,24; 74:6,9;89:2 : curve(2)
39:8;47:4 55:1;75:21;76:2; competitors (3) contemplated (1) 69:2;70:7
came (8) 77:2,19;81:3,8; 75:6;76:19,21 92:22 curves (9)
30:5,6;51:9;89:4, 83:12,88:4,7;95:2 complicated (1) context (5) 45:6,7;70:5,8,9,22,
20;94:6,18,19 chance (2) 92:13 44:1,75:6;76:20; 24;73:14;79:16
can (20) 56:9;71:1 computer (1) 77:7,81:1 customers(2)
30:20;41:24;42:2; chances (1) 79:23 continue (1) 36:5;43:8
45:5,21,;48:22;55:2, 70:22 concern (2) 77:3
5;61:4;69:20,21,24; |change (12) 61:22;90:20 contract (5) D
76:3,10;77:3;82:13; 38:7;59:7,10,10, concerns (1) 42:2,14;43:1;
84:15,22;86:11; 14,70:21;79:14,80:7; 51:1 62:12;87:5 daily (2)
SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR (2) big - daily

(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

42:20;43:3
date (1)
36:2
Dawn (3)
40:24;65:5;70:11
Day (4)
43:16;95:6,7,9
deadline (2)
50:20;85:14
December (6)
43:19;49:8;50:10;
83:24;84:4,10
decide (2)
38:11;84:23
decreasing (1)
78:6
deficits (1)
91:6
definitely (1)
44:16
delay (1)
30:8
deliver (3)
35:13;37:4;91:4
deliverability (7)
30:14;33:15,57:22;
58:5;60:4,19;89:22
deliveries (1)
35:20
delivery (1)
41:18
demand (1)
457
demonstrated (1)
69:3
denied (1)
53:13
depend (2)
42:19;43:3
dependent (1)
57:8
depending (1)
84:16
depends (4)
41:22:42:9;77:11;
81:18
derived (1)
48:15
describe (2)
48:8;91:16
described (3)
30:16;48:11;62:4
design (9)
51:5,22;87:5;90:9;
91:13;92:3,22;93:5,6
desire (2)
85:6;86:18
detail (1)
52:12
determination (2)
62:21;73:7
determine (5)
31:14,24;52:19;

58:4;82:18
determined (2)
30:16;31:10
developing (1)
92:21

difference (5)
43:21;45:18;80:10,
13,14

differences (1)
79:20

different (9)
36:1;44:11;46:20;
79:17;80:7,15;87:19;
89:18,19

difficult (5)
44:8,13;45:5,12;
85:20

direct (3)
35:18;49:1;70:2

directed (1)

54:16

direction (1)
42:24

directly (1)
76:6

directs(1)
55:21

disagree (1)
76:17

discovery (1)
60:8

discuss (2)
43:14;48:9

discussed (5)
51:17;52:11;58:7;
89:23;94:19

discussing (3)
41:10;42:7;91:23

discussion (8)
44:2:46:4;70:19;
78:4;86:21;90:21;
91:3,11

dispatch (1)

90:21

dispatching (1)
90:23

displace (2)
74:21;75:11

distributed (1)
46:23

document (1)
65:15

documents (1)

36:9

dollar (3)
43:23;45:19,21

domestic (2)
36:10,17

done (19)
31:24;32:5;33:7;
39:10,17;50:21;
56:24,61:14,63:1,3;
71:20,22,24;72:14,

15;84:9;86:15,18;
95:3

down (11)
29:23:38:3;42:22;
77:14;78:12,13,16;
79:4,80:3;84:3,5

draw (1)
70:1

drive (3)
74:14:;86:2,5

due (1)
92:23

during (6)
34:21;52:12;60:7;
67:11;70:2;91:5

E

earlier (7)
33:11;53:3;58:1,7;
59:20;70:2;93:22

earn (1)

92:13

easily (3)
38:5,15;45:22

easy (1)

38:17

economic (5)
45:17,66:12;75:18;
77:9;82:15

economists (2)
44:19,24

effect (4)
36:2;46:22;73:13,
15

effects (1)

29:23

efficiency (1)
82:15

Either (5)
30:21;83:9;88:24;
89:3,12

eliminated (1)

30:3

else (3)
76:10;88:5;95:4

end (1)

89:13

endpoint (1)
72:24

energy (11)
42:8,12,19;43:1,6;
46:23;47:1,10;62:13,
15;91:4

England (20)
30:15;31:9;32:14;
35:20;38:5,14;39:4,
21;51:10;60:1,15;
61:8,9,17,20;62:13;
63:22;92:21;94:1,12

England's (2)
52:7,57:21

enhance (1)

67:14

enough (2)
35:6;37:13

ensure (1)
60:4

enter (3)
31:11,20;41:11

entering (1)
30:10

entity (2)
65:19;66:13

entry (3)
78:24,80:16;94:1

equilibrium (2)
44:21,24

essentially (4)
37:9;39:7;62:21;
65:21

established (2)
76:13;89:18

establishes (1)
76:14

establishing (1)
91:9

estimate (1)
71:12

estimated (1)
60:10

estimates (1)
48:14

even (8)
46:17,19;69:13;
78:9;82:1,2;89:10;
90:22

event (2)
64:5;73:5

events (4)
35:18;63:20;67:12;
73:3

everybody (1)
45:9

everybody's (1)
40:15

everyone (1)
95:6

evidence (2)
63:23,76:14

exacerbated (1)
90:20

exactly (1)
72:2

exagger ation (1)
48:17

EXAMINATION (1)
88:12

example (4)
59:18;64:1,66:4;
92:5

exceed (1)
92:23

except (1)
67:1

exchange (1)

66:22
exhibit (1)
43:15
exhibits (1)
46:5
existing (2)
30:2;69:4
exit (2)
79:1;80:16
expect (3)
36:5;79:7;87:24
expectation (2)
39:1;86:17
expensive (1)
81:20
experience (2)
69:10;87:11
expert (2)
47:11;55:15
exports(2)
36:6,18
exposure (2)
63:17,91:22
extensive (1)
62:11
extent (4)
60:15;75:9,10;
94:10

face (1)
77:9
Facing (1)
62:11
fact (6)
54:5;55:22;58:4,
12;60:7;67:9
factor (4)
36:21,21;37:1,10
factors (1)
44:15
fail (3)
76:6,11,12
failure (1)
91:4
fair (4)
35:6;37:13;47:9;
93:15
fall (1)
39:23
familiar (3)
41:14;46:13;68:19
far (3)
45:3,17;90:23
favor (1)
36:17
FCA (8)
43:19;44:5;61:13;
69:1,2;85:7,13,24
February (5)
35:2,3,7;49:20;
85:8

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(3) date - February



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

feel (1)
55:4
FERC (8)
84:22,23;85:1,3,
24;86:5,13,14
few (5)
33:9;34:1;38:12;
46:16;76:3
Figure (2
70:3,15
file (D)
50:4
filed (2)
49:19;51:14
filing (3)
84:12,14,19
filings (3)
50:8;84:22;85:1
final (2)
61:7;84:3
Finally (2)
34:1;37:14
financial (1)
63:9
fine (2)
39:4,64:3
first (19)
31:8;34:24,24;
36:5,10;41:22;42:13;
50:17;51:24;65:13;
68:24,77:21;79:14;
81:14;82:6;83:15;
89:11;93:9,15
five (1)
46:18
five-minute (1)
81:4
flawed (1)
48:16
focus (1)
57:2
focusing (1)
67:5
folks (1)
86:5
follow (2)
30:13;32:17
following (3)
32:21;39:13;84:1
follow-ups (1)
78:2
formation (2)
82:15,17
forming (2)
55:19;56:1
formula (1)
92:13
forum (1)
479
Forward (20)
29:6,16;34:8,19,
24;44:9:45:13;46:5;
51:5,11;52:20;53:10;

57:14;64:10,21, 76:4,78:12;84:14; 59:3;73:23
69:11;72:17;78:24; 86:20;91:22 HONIGBERG (21)
81:17;82:1 Good (2) 39:11,15;40:9,13,
Fowler (12) 77:24,78:1 19;47:5,12,16,20,24;
40:23;41:3;47:22; governing (2) 55:1;75:21,76:2;
48:4;54:23;65:13; 51:10;83:24 77:2,19;81:3,8;
76:10,18;77:6;88:14; | great (5) 83:12;88:4,7;95:2
94:23;95:3 52:11;85:5;86:2,4, hopefully (1)
Fowler's (1) 18 84:8
75:24 greater (1) hour (4)
frame (2) 92:12 35:10,12,14;62:7
37:5,74:16 Grounds (1) HQ (12
Frayer (7) 75:21 35:19;36:5,10,15;
43:16;47:8;48:12; Group (2) 60:16;62:13;63:21;
49:24;54:5,24;88:17 40:10;47:9 64:3,12,24,67:9,10
Frayer's(3) groups (1) hurdles (2)
70:4,13;75:24 47:21 38:1;42:3
front (3) guaranty (1) hydro (1)
44:2;48:19;86:6 89:16 41:12
full (2) guess (2)
30:8;31:21 66:23;87:9 I
full-time (2)
56:11 H I acopino (4)
fully (5) 83:13,14,15;88:2
30:19,20,23;31.:6; Hampshire (7) ICR (3)
94:5 32:9,24;33:4; 45:6,78:12;79:21
function (1) 38:19;39:23;40:3; idea (8)
80:5 90:24 42:24,82:8,12;
functioning (2) happen (5) 84:2,21;85:18;86:7;
78:21;79:23 69:22;82:19;84:15; 94:9
fundamental (1) 94:17,19 ideas (1)
82:11 happened (1) 45:6
further (3) 50:11 identified (2)
39:6;88:3;94:24 happening (2) 33:7;60:23
80:6;85:19 identifies (1)
G happens (1) 60:15
79:1 identify (3)
gaining (1) happy (2) 37:19;60:3;61:6
83:3 49:2,89:13 IMM (8)
gather (1) harm (1) 85:17;87:10,14,20;
55:17 77:9 88:22,22;89:14,19
general (2) head (1) immense (1)
82:22;85:9 40:14 56:8
Generally (3) heads (1) impact (14)
37:2;,41:14,82:14 40:11 29:6,13;30:3;
generation (5) hear (1) 42:11,22;43:4;58:9,
33:18;40:1;80:1,1, 85:23 13,18;60:20;67:21;
2 hearing (2) 90:5,8,17
generator (1) 81.:7;95:9 impacts (4)
29:24 heavily (1) 42:6,18;61:7,73:22
generators (16) 94:12 imperfect (1)
30:18,20,23;31:5, held (1) 82:18
21;32:4;67:22;68:2, 64:3 importantly (1)
14;74:2,22;75:2,5,11; | Hello (2) 65:12
81:21,21 40:23;48:4 impossible (1)
geographic (1) high (4) 87:9
39:3 42:23;43:11;44:17; | incentive (1)
gets (4) 77:15 75:18
29:16;56:20;57:5; higher (2) include (1)
81:12 72:18;89:9 86:23
given (1) highly (1) included (7)
61:1 54:6 31:13;32:22;33:12,
Goes (5) Hmm-hmm (2) 13,21,22;91:8

including (2)
87:2;,90:10
inconsistent (1)

63:16
incorporate (1)
68:22
incorrect (2)
80:4;89:1
increase (4)
70:22;71:1,8;89:7
increased (2)
71:16;72:9
incumbent (2)
75:2,5
incur (1)
36:16
incurred (1)
87:3
incurring (1)

58:3;86:22,87:2,7
indicated (2)
31:17;38:21
indicative (3)
44:16;45:5,8
individual (2)
38:10;45:3
inefficient (2)
38:13;39:20
infinity (1)
92:19
influenced (1)
46:10
information (7)
50:18;55:18;60:9,
13;61:2;68:24,73:7
infrastructure (1)
59:15
initial (2)
51:12;83:20
inside (1)
80:6
installations (1)
46:11
Installed (2)
46:7;78:5
insure (1)
92:1
interaction (1)
86:13
interconnection (1)
33:10
interface (2)
32:7,8
internal (3)
62:24;63:9;79:22
interpret (1)
89:11
intervenor (1)
47:21

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(4) fed - intervenor



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

into (15)
29:16;35:2;39:23; L
41:21,24,42:20;43:3;
49:4,62:13;63:13,22; | |ar ge (4)
74:6;77:12;85:7;94:1 20:20;32:7:45:13;
introduced (2) 75:2
74.21;92:8 last (3)
introducing (1) 46:16;73:24;83:21
745 late (1)
investigate (1) 85:14
. 57:20 later (1)
involved (1) 35:8
. 38:1 lay (1)
irrelevant (1) 50:24
53:23 leading (1)
SO (5) 48:17
84:16,18,19;85:16; | |easgt 2
9211 42:17,87:24
I SO-New (13) left (1)
30:15;31:9;32:13; 70:24
51:9;,52:7;57:21, LEI (24)
60:1,15;61:8,9,17,19; 34:7:49:19;50:19;
92|220 51:4,11,20;52:5,14,
ISO's (1) 18,23;54:1;57:20;
- 923 61.22;64:18,21,;
issue (10) 65:19;66:11;67:18;
32:18;51:2,2,9; 68:1;71:3,16;72:1,
52:4;58:2;60:17; 10;73:1
. 61.3;62:19;82:21 LEIl's(5)
issued (1) 48:13;49:16;67:24;
. 43:21 72:15;73:15
issues (2) less (4)
48:9:61:16 30:1;31:4,4;39:24
level (2)
J 69:23;79:3
. light (3)
job (2) 58:21;61:1;72:19
~38:23,56:11 likely (2)
judgment (3) 36:21;37:3
55:6;71:14;74:10 limited (1)
judgments (1) 39:16
68:9 line (5)
Julia (2) 32:24;33:3;41:10;
48:11;70:12 61:21;90:15
June (2) Lines (5)
43:17;62:6 51:3;52:4:57:19;
67:18,94:2
K list (1)
66:20
keep () little (5)
_ 79:4 43:14;57:1,24;
kick (2) 58:24;94:7
135:8,53:20 loads (1)
kilowatt (1) 79:24
4524 located (2)
kilowatts (1) 38:13,18
_ 46:1 locations (1)
kind (10) 38:22
32:8;45:6;82:11, lodged (1)
20;83:2;84:16,20; 61:16
85:8;89:16;94:2 long (11)
known (2) 44:18,20;66:20;
89:5;91.6 69:24,81:18;82:5,21,

23;85:3;86:10,17
longer (4)
52:1;61:3;66:20;
82:6
long-run (1)
83:1
look (11)
37:2;39:20;41:6;
44:4;46:18;62:19;
69:18;71:21;72:16;
78:24;88:22
looked (2)
64:14,16
looking (3)
47:1;72:21;90:23
Looks (3)
43:16;84:10,12
lose (3)
75:12;76:24;92:11
loss (4)
38:23,23,24;92:11
losses (1)
92:23
lost (1)
79:7
lot (7)
41:22;44:11,14;
57:2;66:23;85:10;
86:13
lots (2)
87:16,18
low (5)
42:21;43:11;44:19;
69:5;77:13
low-cost (3)
41:12,18;43:6
lower (7)
69:13,22;74:12,21;
78:9;82:4,9
lower-priced (1)
74:7

M

magnitude (5)
37:21;38:17;82:8;
94:14,22

main (1)

83:23

Maine (3)
38:18;39:23;40:4

major (2)
48:9;83:1

makes (2)
66:12;69:9

making (2)
51:6;80:24

March (3)
49:21:85:12,14

mar ket (45)
29:15;30:9,10;
31:11;34:20;37:23;
38:3;41:20,24;42:6;

45:1,2,10,13,20;46:6;
48:14;51:5,11,21;
53:17;60:6;63:13;
68:6,10;69:2,5;
77:14;79:2,5,5;80:8,
15;82:5,17;86:22;
87:2,7,11;89:17;92:8,
14,17,18;94:17

mar ketplace (4)
74:6;75:13;76:20,
21

markets (8)
42:20;43:4;47:2;
77:12;82:16;83:20;
87:15,20

Mass (11)
41:13,15,21;53:9,
12,16;57:2,4,8,12;
85:11

M assachusetts (6)
32:9;41:19;42:1,
16;43:7;56:20

material (1)
67:19

math (1)
45:22

matter (1)
48:5

may (18)
30:1;40:20;43:11,
11;46:24;50:15,19;
55:3;62:13;79:17,19;
80:20:;84:6,13;85:23;
89:8;93:12;94:8

maybe (5)
51:16;55:24,66:15;
70:10;89:19

mean (7)
29:14;,42:2;73:1;
78:11;86:5;88:19,21

means (4)
76:12;89:16,17;
90:1

mechanism (6)
82:13;84:15;91:14,
17,24;92:9

megawatt (3)
35:10,12;62:7

megawatts (17)
29:1,2,12,13;30:7;
31:3,19;32:3;35:13;
38:4,12,15;45:23;
59:8;64:24;90:11;
91:20

members (4)
76:11;77:7,22;
83:13

mentioned (4)
29:22:34:2:42:3;
53:4

mentions (1)
41:12

Merrimack (1)

59:17

mid-Mar ch (4)
85:7,19,23;86:3

might (10)
30:2;32:10;59:22;
60:3;68:10;70:15;
73:22;85:9,21;89:8

miles (1)
62:15

million (17)
35:15:46:1,2,3;
64:4,13;65:1,3;66:4,
13,15,22;91:9;92:5,6,
14,16

mind (4)
36:24;37:20;63:16;
89:3

minimum (2)
31:15;33:10

minor (4)
82:11,23;83:6,7

minute (2)
57:3,62:3

miss (1)
85:23

model (8)
73:16,19;78:21,23;
79:23,24,;80:6,11

modeled (6)
34:9;68:1;71:3,6,
17;72:10

modeling (1)
68:5

moment (5)
33:17;62:18;65:12,
23;74:1

Monday (1)
95:6

money (3)
42:14,16;45:14

monitor (5)
41:4;86:23;87:2,7,
12

month (1)
46:2

MOPR (23)
31:13;32:18,22;
33:21,34:12,14;52:7,
14,23;53:13,19,22;
54:2,12;56:14,16,21;
88:15,18,20:;89:3,15;
94:20

more (12)
43:14;65:12;72:17,
74:5,9;81:1,20;84:6,
14,21;90:22;93:21

mor ning (6)
31:17;37:14;39:14;
70:19;89:23;90:21

most (4)
39:20;40:3;43:17,;
68:24

move (2)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(5) into - move



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

45:6;80:14 non-performance (10)
moved (2) 34:4,11;35:7,23;

70:24;79:20 36:22;37:3;61:24;
moving (1) 67:3,6,8

73:14 north (1)

MRI (1) 62:16
70:7 Northern (36)

much (7) 29:11,16;30:5,9,17,
40:1,6;42:14; 21;31:10,14,20;32:2,
45:17,83:8;92:8,11 21,23;34:19;35:1;

multiple (1) 37:22;38:5,14;39:3,
55:12 21;53:8;61:11,68:3,

Municipal (1) 7,15;74.:20;75:7,9,10;
40:10 76:6,21,81:12;90:8;

93:24,94:1,10,11
N North-South (1)
32:7
narrow (1) noted (1)
39:3 63:20

nearly (1) notification (1)
62:15 85:16

necessarily (1) November (1)

87:18 95:10

necessary (5) NPT (15)
32:2;36:6;53:11; 36:21;41:11;52:7;
60:4,16 56:13,16;58:4;62:13;

need (6) 67:20;74:3,5;75:18;
53:16;70:11,13; 76:24;77:8,11,12
76:18;81:1;89:21 number (9)

needed (1) 46:9;63:18;89:1,2,
33:18 4,5,7,10,14

NEEDLEMAN (22) | numbers(3)
39:5;47:3,13,14; 73:20;88:23,24
48:1,3,4;55:9;65:5,7; | number's (1)
70:10,17;76:3,4,12, 52:18
16;77:4,17,88:14;
90:3,4,91:8 @)

negative (1)

92:17 object (1)

NEPGA (4) 39:6
75:1,1;76:10;77:7 objected (1)

NEPOOL (3) 47:15
83:19,24;84:6 Objection (4)

Net (6) 47:3,17;54:21;
45:1;78:5,12; 75:20
92:16;93:24;94:15 | objection's (1)

new (23) 773
30:16;32:9,24; obligation (3)
33:3,17,35:20;38:5, 62:1,65:20;82:3
14,18;39:4,8,13,21, | obligations (4)
22;40:3,47:4,62:13; 36:11,17;61:23;
63:22;69:3;80:16; 66:20
90:24;94:1,12 obvioudly (1)

next (2) 38:21
67:17,80:20 occasions (2)

non-approval (1) 55:12;87:16
85:4 oceur (2)

non-confidentially (1) 30:21;55:23
39:18 occurred (2)

None (2) 43:20;64:3
40:12;48:1 offer (6)

non-existent (1) 49:5;77:11,16;
80:23 81:19;89:11,18

offered (7)
42:20,21,23;43:3;
71:12;77:13,14

offering (4)
30:1;54:19;68:10;
74:12

offers(1)

43:2

offset (1)
94:21

old (1)
38:13

older (1)
81:21

oldest (1)
39:20

once (1)
65:21

one (26)
29:18,18;30:20,23;
35:18,19;36:3;41.13;
45:4,21;53:2;59:7;
64:2;70:12;73:12,24;
78:8;84:6,14,18,23;
85:8;86:20;89:12;
92:6;93:21

ones (2)
33:24;42:13

one-year (1)

69:18

only (7)
43:7;53:8;66:17,
18;71:10;73:14;
92:10

operation (1)

87:20

opinion (2)
31:12,18

opinions (5)
47.4;49:5;54:18;
55:19;56:2

opportunities (2)
41:11,13

option (3)
30:24;31:2,8

options (1)

84:7

order (8)
30:17;31:5,10;
32:2;38:17;86:2;
94:14,22

original (6)
63:11,67:24;80:3;
89:4;92:3;94.9

others (2)
37:1,56:9

otherwise (2)
45:8;73:21

out (13)
44:15;46:18;50:24;
56:9;74:14;78:22;
79:1,20;85:22;86:2;
87:6,8,92:18

outages (1)
64:2

out-of-market (1)
85:10

outside (2)
68:9;90:24

over (9)
30:5;44:20;45:14,
18;46:16;52:7;79:16;
82:5,94:7

overall (1)
34:16

overcome (1)
42:2

overruled (1)
77:3

overwhelming (2)
56:10;92:2

own (7)
37:2;38:7,11;
62:20;63:9;68:9;78:3

P

page (10)
48:22;51:3;52:4;
57:19;61:21;64:10;
65:11;67:17;70:14,
15

pages (1)

49:2

paid (1)
42:15

Paper (4)
91:6,13;92:21;93:5

Pappas (7)
39:11,12;40:5,7;
59:21;62:4;71:12

paragraph (3)
41:9,17,65:11

paraphrasing (1)
64:6

part (4)
55:16;60:6;61:10;
75:2

participant-friendly (1)
86:8

Participants (1)
83:23

particular (3)
41:8;73:3;88:16

particularly (3)
48:15;85:11;93:18

parties (1)

60:9

party (1)
49:11

Pass (38)
29:11,16;30:5,9,17,
21;31:10,20;32:3,21;
34:19;35:1;37:22;
52:7;53:8,13,19,22;
54:2,12;56:14,16;

57.21;61:11;68:3,7,
15;74.20;75:7,9,10;
76:6,21;81:12;89:21;
90:8;94:1,10
passed (1)
94:20
passing (6)
88:15,18,19;89:2,
12,15
Pass's (1)
31:14
past (1)
87.12
path (1)
72:23
Pause (2)
70:16;80:21
pay (2)
45:23;62:11
paying (1)
45:24
payment (2)
91:19;92:15
payments (2)
93:11,12
pays (1)
60:16
penalties (17)
37.6;62:5,11;64:4;
65:22,23;66:3,5,5,9,
16;91:3;92:2,4,6,15,
23
penalty (11)
34:4,12,22;35:8,
24;36:16,22;61:23;
63:17,23;91:21
people (3)
82:24;85:20;87:16
per (3)
35:10;45:24;62:7
per ception (1)
85:9
perfectly (1)
82:19
perform (1)
52:23
Perfor mance (6)
62:12;91:7,13;
92:21;93:5,12
performed (1)
53:2
per haps (2)
31:2;32:1
period (5)
30:5;64:14,24;
65:2;69:24
photovoltaic (2)
46:10,14
phrased (1)
55:2

pie (1)
70:6
piece (2)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(6) moved - piece



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

79:22;82:11
Pittsburgh (1)
333
plants (2)
39:20;90:24
plays (1)
56:19
please (1)
41:1
pm (4)
81:6,7;95:8,9
point (7)
39:8;43:13;49:1;
58:16;78:19;79:16;
93:23
policy (2)
74:17,20
pool (2)
44:18;45:21
position (1)
62:10
positive (1)
63:18
possibility (1)
84:13

possible (3)
35:3;61:6;66:16
post-project (1)
80:10
potential (6)
37:6,15,19;46:22;
63:23,;76:22
potentially (5)
53:15;73:18;75:8;
77:9,82:4
power (5)
41:12,18,21,67:11,
74:7
practical (1)
69:10
practice (1)
86:6
predict (2)
44:8;45:9
predicted (1)
44:5
prediction (2)
43:21;44:14
predictions (4)
45:4,17,46:14,17
prefiled (2)
34:3;41:7
prepared (1)
43:18
pre-project (1)
80:10
presented (1)
61:2
Presumably (1)
42:15
presumption (1)
42:17
pretty (3)

45:22;56:7;82:10
prevailing (1)
76.7

prevents (1)
92:18

previous (1)
477

price (24)
29:6,9,13;38:3,6,8;
64:12,22;69:23;
74:12;78:12,15;80:9,
23;81:16;82:15,17,
17;83:8;89:18;90:1;
91:20;94:11,16

prices (30)
42:12,22:43:15,22;
44:9,17,18;69:5,14,
22:72:16,18,21;
74:21;77:13,14,15;
78:22;79:2,6,10,24;
80:2,3,3,7,17,82:4,9;
83:1

price-taker (2)
63:13,14

price-takers (1)
34:8

pricé—taking (@D}
29:24

pricing (1)
70:6

primarily (1)
39:22

prior (1)
68:23
probably (3)
35:2;44.2;52:10
proceed (2)
40:18;83:22
proceeding (4)
50:5;52:12;55:11;
76:1
process (9)
53:5,7;60:6;61.8,
12;83:19;85:13;
86:14;88:22
product (1)
74.6
professional (1)
55:16
profile (1)
62:20
prohibit (1)
87:1
project (13)
34.16;52:19;56:19;
57.4,8,12;59:7,63:2,
12;78:16;79:10;87:4;
90:9
projected (1)
48:10
projections (2)
a7:1,7
Project's (1)

63:8
pr oj ect-specific (2)
37:8;38:10
properly (1)
78:21

provide (3)
34:21,56:6;88:23

provided (2)
55:13;60:8

providing (1)
85:16

provision (1)
93:19

public (2)
39:2,48:11

pure (1)
84:21

pur pose (2)
48:6;49:6

purposes (1)
87:19

push (4)
77:14,15;87:13,22

pushing (1)
42:22

put (6)
56:7,65:5,23;92:1,
9;94:9

Q

qualification (2)
61:8;85:13
qualify (5)
31:3;37:22,24;
41:23;63:6
qualifying (1)
61:12
guantification (1)
37:11
quantify (2)
37:5,71:7
guantitative (1)
68:11
quarters (1)
76:17
quickly (1)
48:6

Quinlan (2)
41:8,57:7

quite (2)
33:9;38:12

quote (2)
62:10;68:22

R

raise(2)
47:10;61:21

range (1)
90:2

ratepayers(1)
42:17

rationale (1)
76:15

react (1)
4511

read (7)
43:6;54:13,15,20;
56:15;65:13;69:7

real (1)
87:23

really (16)
40:1;43:9,12;46:4;
56:3;61.6;62:19;
74:15;76:22;79:18;
80:12;83:2,7;86:15;
87:18,21

reason (3)
53:14;74:8,13

reasonable (1)
44:3

rebuttal (3)
50:2;64:9;70:14

recall (19)
35:21;36:7;37:16;
43:24;53.5;54:8;
57:10,22;58:15,16;
59:4,6;67:22;68:1;
70:19;90:6,12;91:10;
94.2

receive (1)
67:10

recent (1)
43:17

recently (1)
69:1

Recess (1)
81.6

recognized (3)
61.23;67:19;92:22

recollection (2)
47:14;63:10

record (4)
50:7;56:8;61.:10;
76:13

record's (1)
776

redacted (1)
49:15

redirect (2)
88:8,12

reduced (1)
79:11

reducing (1)
90:10

reduction (1)
89:6

referenced (2)
58:6,8

referred (1)
88:16

regarding (3)
30:13;43:17;86:21

region (1)
384

regularly (1)
46:18

Reimers (1)
40:14

related (1)
94:8

relates (1)
63:5

relating (1)
48:10

relation (1)
66:14

relatively (2)
38:12;82:23

released (1)
43:18

relevancy (1)
54:22

relevant (4)
54:20;55:5;59:10,
14

Reliability (2)
33:6;63:20

relying (1)
50:19

remember (7)
51:7,13,18;68:4;
69:5;70:5;78:4

remembered (1)
58:17

Rephrase (1)
56:22

replace (1)
29:1

replaces (1)
29:12

report (9)
43:18,20;46:13;
49:16,20;50:2;51:12;
64:9;70:13

represent (1)
48:5

require (2)
32:6;36:10

required (1)
33:9

Requirement (2)
46:7;78:6

requirements (1)

rerun (3)
73:16,19;80:11

reserve (3)
34:18;91:5,23

reserves (1)
91:4

residents (1)
41:19

resiliency (1)
69:12

resour ce (4)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(7) Pittsburgh - resource



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

30:2,17;42:4,5

resour ces (8)
37:16,19;38:13;
46:23;69:3,4,12,20

respect (13)
41:17;48:13;52:22;
54:24;56:18;58:2;
63:8;68:6;71:10;
72:3;88:18;90:17;
91:2

respond (2)
68:11;79:6

response (6)
38:8,16;68:2,6,14;
74:3

response] (2)
47.23;88:6

rest (3)
30:8;41:19;42:18

restricted (1)
90:23

result (2)
34:10;38:2

resume (1)
95:9

resumed (1)
81:7

retire (5)
38:15;68:2,14;
74:3;85:15

retired (2)
38:22;81:22

retirement (5)
37:15,21;71:1,16;
85:21

retirements (15)
70:23;71:3,5,8;
72:3,10,11,13;73:2,4,
5,8,9,94:13,21

retires (1)
80:2

retiring (2)
29:2;30:2

revenue (9)
38:23;53:18;65:19,
24;66:8;67:11,14;
92:6,12

revenues (4)
66:14,67:21;92:24;
93:16

review (2)
55:8;56:9

reviewed (1)
58:18

reviewing (2)
56:1;63:10

reviews (1)
65:15

revised (2)
46:19;49:21

RFP (12)
41:13,15,21;53:9,
12,16;56:20;57:3,4,9,

12;85:11

Right (72)
29:3,4;32:17;
33:20;34:13;35:6,11,
16,17;36:14;43:23;
45:2:48:18,20,24;
49:3,8,22;50:2,15,16;
51:12,22;52:3,12,20;
53:20,21;57:15;58:5,
10;59:8,13;60:4;
62:1,8,16,22;63:6,24;
64:5,7,8;65:21,23;
66:1;67:12;69:15;
70:14,23;71:8,23;
73:17,22;74:8,17;
75:10;78:10,14,15,
22;79:12;82:1;83:3,
9,17;85:2;89:20,21;
91:18;93:13;94:3

risk (19)
34:11,16;36:23;
37:2,7,62:14,20,22,
24:63:16,23;66:14;
67:3,6,8;71:8,16;
72:9;92:8

risks (1)
61:23

road (1)
29:23

role (1)
56:19

rule (2)
36:24;87:8

rules (1)
51:10

run (13)
30:17,18,19,20,23;
31:5,21;32:3,4;
44:20:;81:18;82:21,
23

S

sale (1)
52:6

sales (1)
67:20

same (14)
29:19;36:3;46:20;
47:10;69:23;72:3,6,
12,22;73:9;79:11;
80:13;94:14,22

savings (9)
48:10;79:11,14,18,
19;80:22;81:14,24;
82:9

saw (1)
60:13

saying (11)
32:20;48:8;51:7;
61:6,13,22;63:8;
67:22;68:4;69:6;73:6

schools (1)

44:12

scope (2)
39:3;76:1

SEC (1)
77:22

second (7)
29:11;31:2;52:4;
70:12;80:20;93:10,
17

Seeing (1)
47.24

seems (2)
72:6;83:3

sell (1)
41:20

sense (9)
32:10;37:1;59:22;
66:12;69:9;80:17;
86:14;89:16;93:3

sentences (1)
65:14

separation (1)
80:24

service (2)
36:5,10

session (4)
39:2;51:18;58:23;
95:8

set (4)
65:16;73:24;77:18;
83:20

settlement (5)
93:9,11,11,16,18

several (2)
48:9;68:22

shaking (2)
40:11,14

shift (1)
79:15

shifted (1)
80:4

shippers (1)
34:7

short (2)
44:17,71:13
shortage (2)
34:18;67:11
shortages (1)
91:23
shortly (1)
43:20
show (1)
79:17
showed (3)
70:3;78:5,8
side (4)
42:8;66:18;86:22;
87:3
sign (1)
50:13
significant (3)
48:17,67:20;68:24
significantly (1)

46:20
simply (3)
39:13;73:3;89:17
sit (1)
72:1
situation (2)
29:5;88:1
Sixty-three (1)
65:3
Slow (1)
79:4
someone (1)
62:19
somewhat (1)
46.6
Sorry (6)
56:24;64:19;79:7,
9:81:2;89:7
sort (3)
37:21;77:9;86.7
sound (1)
43:23
sounds (10)
35:16;44:3;48:20,
23;49:3;50:16;63:7;
64:6;68:19;70:15
specific (6)
29:8;32:5;49:2,5;
63:4,20
specifically (1)
54:5

speCL'JIate Q)
439

speculating (1)
73:21
spoke (1)
3311
stakeholder (1)
83:19
stakeholders (1)
84:17
stand (2)
76:5,24
standard (1)
57:22
start (5)
41:6;44:12;48:6;
85:9,15
starting (3)
41:10;78:22;79:16
state (2)
74:17,19
stated (1)
63:12
statement (1)
69:8
states (1)
38:14
status (1)
83:16
stay (2)
69:4,13
stays (2)

29:19;80:13

stick (1)
84:21

still (9)
44:22;56:21;57:5,
13;89:21;92:11,15,
16;94:7

stop (1)
92:11

stop-loss (5)
91:14,17;92:9,18;
93:19

stream (4)
53:18;65:24;66:8;
67:15

strike (1)
934

structure (2)
87:5,17

structured (2)
42:10,11

structures (2)
85:17;87:22

Studies (2)
90:5,8

Study (10)
33:6,15;58:9,14,
19;59:2;60:20;61:9;
90:17,22

SUBCOMMITTEE (1)
7722

subject (2)
47:7,65:22

submitted (6)
49:7,10,24;50:10;
51:11;55:12

subsequent (1)
50:8

subsidiaries (1)
74:11

subsidies (2)
74:15,16

substantial (1)
38:7

substantially (1)
72:17

succeeds (1)
77:1

successful (1)
77:8

suggested (1)
70:21

supplement (1)
52:15

supplemental (9)
41:7;49:24;50:4,
20;64.15;68:21;70:4,
13,14

supply (6)
62:1,15;63:21,
65:20;69:2;82:2

supplying (1)
67:11

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(8) resour ces - supplying



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

support (3)
33:18;68:12;83:3
supported (2)
53:16,17
supposed (1)
71:7
suppresses (1)
94:11
suppression (2)
81:16;83:8
sure (5)
32:18;37:24;42:10;
87:23,94:5
surplus(2)
33:18;44:18
surprise (3)
56:12,15,17
sustain (2)
47:17;69:20
sustained (1)
69:23
swapping (1)
29:18
swing (2)
38:5,6
system (14)
29:20;33:6;39:21;
40:2;42:19;58:9,13,
18;60:3,20;90:5,8,17;
91:5

T

table (2)
78:5,9

talk (2)
57:18,67:1

talked (6)
32:15;57:24;58:24;
62:3,67:2,6

talking (10)
59:20;60:20;67:8;
70:7,18;72:2,12,23,
24:79:9

tax (1)
38:24

tech (2)
58:23

technical (1)
51:17

technology (1)
59:11

term (1)
82:6

termed (1)
92:24

terminal (1)
59:11

terms (1)
73:13

test (13)
30:15;31:9;32:14;
53:13,19,22;54:3,12;

88:15,18,20;89:15,22
testified (6)
35:17;36:4,20;
39:14;54:1;57:7
testimony (49)
30:13;32:19;34:3;
35:18;37:9;41:7;
48:7,8,11,21;49:6,7,
10,14,16,19;50:1,5,7,
10,21;51:4;54:13,15,
20,23,23;55:12;56:6;
57:9,18;58:7,8,13;
60:24,;62:5;63:11,21;
64:15,17;67:2;68:18,
21;70:2,4,75:24,24;
88:16;94:10
Thanks (2)
81:10;88:11
thinking (1)
69:16
third (1)
57:17
thorough (2)
87:14,21
though (3)
55:2;60:1;89:10
thought (13)
31:18,18;44:12;
47:9;48:21;64:19;
79:8;82:22,24,85:22;
92:7;93:6;,94.6
thoughts (1)
45:8

threat (1)
76:22
three (2)
38:14,76:17
thumb (1)
36:24
tie ()
73:2
tied (1)
46:6
times (2)
46:2;91:20
timing (1)
51:13
today (3)
58:7,70:2;72:1
together (1)
56:7
tolerance (1)
63:1
tolerate (1)
62:22
tongues (1)
40:15
topic (2)
34:2;73:13
total (2)
29:19;92:12
trade (1)
85:22

train (1) 75:19 wait (2)
79:7 unsupported (1) 86:10,16
transmission (7) 71:11 waiting (1)
30:22;32:1,23; up (18) 86:9
33:2;59:15;90:12,15 30:13;32:17;39:14; |wants(1)
trend (1) 46:5;51:9;65:6; 86:15
46:16 70:11;72:5;75:2; watchdog (1)
trending (1) 77:15;79:4,80:2; 87:14
46:19 84:3,5;89:4,5,13,20 |way (9)
tries (1) update (1) 29:8;63:5;71:15,
8712 69:1 18;73:14;74:15;
true (2) updated (4) 83:18;90:16;94:18
60:1;67:9 49:20;51:20;67:24; |ways(1)
trust (2) 73:19 79:13
57:10;69:7 updates (1) week (1)
try (6) 68:23 83:21
39:19;55:17,;86:2; upgrade (1) weren't (2)
87:17,24;92:1 59:23 37:18;49:11
trying (7) upgrades (12) what's (7)
43:10;56:4,23,23; 30:22;31:12,13; 38:8;63:4;72:19;
78:19;86:7;87:22 32:1;33:9,14,60:3,11, 78:19;80:6;83:16;
turn (2 16,17,19,21 92:9
48:22;75:17 upward (1) Whereupon (1)
TV (D) 46:19 95:7
41:1 use (4) WHITLEY (1)
two (4) 45:5;51:4,68:24; 40:12
30:20;63:20;68:23; 87:17 whole (7)
84:22 used (1) 44:1;61:10;66:19;
two-settlement (1) 66:3 79:15;82:12;87:19;
93:6 useful (4) 92:17
type (1) 55:3,5,19;56:1 wholesale (1)
86:24 using (3) 48:14
Typically (2) 63:22;64:12,22 willing (2)
55:20;89:6 69:13;89:9
\Y willingness (1)
U 69:4
Valley (1) win (3)
ultimate (2) 59:17 56:20;57:4,11
67:21,76:23 value (2) wins (1)
Ultimately (2) 45:19;66:23 53:9
61:19;89:24 variety (2) Witness (2)
uncertain (2) 50:24;55:13 65:15;88:9
66:5,9 various (1) word (3)
under (6) 60:9 51:14;54:9,74:16
31:8;42:15;54:11; verbal (2) words (3)
56:12;59:17;91:13 47:23;88:6 79:17,87:4,91:10
underestimated (1) verify (1) work (7)
46:24 48:23 48:13;50:21;55:10,
underestimating (1) | Vermont (3) 16,16,23;87:15
46:22 32:9;38:19;39:24 working (1)
underlying (1) version (1) 83:18
80:5 49:16 works (2)
understood (1) viability (1) 29:8;78:23
78:11 67:21 wrong (1)
unfairly (1) view (2) 78:22
65:8 37:21;71:11 wrote (2)
unlikely (2) vote (4) 49:14;58:13
31:19;72:7 83:22;84:3,5,8
unlimited (1) voting (1) Y
92:4 83:20
unrealistic (2) year (15)
48:16;68:13 wW 30:7,7,8;45:4,14,
unsuccessful (1) 19;46:3,20;79:14,18,

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(9) support - year



SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06 NORTHERN PASS TRANSM)ASI 6N, AECERNOON SESSION - PUBLIC/REDACTED
ADJUDICATORY HEARING

November 17, 2017

19;81:14;82:6;86:9; | 2013 (5) 57:19;61:21
92:7 35:19;58:9;59:2;
years (8) 90:7,18 8
29:24;30:6;35:8; 2014 (1)
44:22;46:16,18; 35:19 8th (2)
80:14;81:17 2016 (8) 83:24;84.4
Yup (1) 43:19;49:8;58:13,
66:7 18;59:2;90:7,18,22 9
2017 (5)
Z 49:20,21;50:1,15; 9:00 (1)
95:10 95:11
zero (2) 2018 (2) 9th (1)
63:15,17 35:4,7 84:10
zonal (1) 2019 (2)
80:23 35:2;85:8
zone (1) 2021 (1)
94:12 62:6
24th (1)
1 50:15
1(2 3
30:7;51:3
1,000 (12) 3(3)
29:1,2,12,13;31:3, 30:8;70:3,15
19;32:3;35:13;38:4, |3:52(1)
15;62:15;64:23 81:6
10(8) 30th (1)
30:1;51:3;52:4; 49:8
57:19;61:21,21; 3-12(1)
67:17;79:18 35:8
102 (1) 330(2)
65:11 30:7,7
1090 (2) 34 (1)
59:8;90:11 46:1
11 (6) 34,000 (1)
43:19;64:11,22; 45:23
69:1,2;79:19 35(2)
12 (3) 64:10;65:11
46:2;67:18;79:19
1200 (2) 4
59:8;90:10
12-month (2) 4(3)
65:1 30:1;51:3;52:5
12-month-capacity (1) |4:03 (1)
64:13 81:7
13(7) 4:18 (1)
41:10;43:17;44:5; 95:8
67:18;85:7,13,24
15(2) 5
43:16;44:22
17th () 5(3)
52:15 30:1;52:5;57:19
18(1)
70:15 6
19 (D
85:12 61 (1)
95:7
2 62 (1)
95:9
2(2)
30:7 7
20 (1)
95:10 7(2)

SUSAN J. ROBIDAS, N.H.LCR
(603) 540-2083  shortrptr @comcast.net

(10) years- 9th



	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (2)
	1,000 (12)
	10 (8)
	102 (1)
	1090 (2)
	11 (6)
	12 (3)
	12-month (1)
	12-month-capacity (1)
	1200 (2)
	13 (7)
	15 (2)
	17th (1)
	18 (1)
	19 (1)

	2
	2 (1)
	20 (1)
	2013 (5)
	2014 (1)
	2016 (8)
	2017 (5)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (2)
	2021 (1)
	24th (1)

	3
	3 (3)
	3-1/2 (1)
	30th (1)
	330 (2)
	34 (1)
	34,000 (1)
	35 (2)
	3:52 (1)

	4
	4 (3)
	4:03 (1)
	4:18 (1)

	5
	5 (3)

	6
	61 (1)
	62 (1)

	7
	7 (2)

	8
	8th (2)

	9
	9:00 (1)
	9th(1)


	$
	$1 (2)
	$10 (1)
	$15 (1)
	$15.75 (2)
	$250 (1)
	$3,500 (1)
	$3.5 (1)
	$34 (1)
	$3500 (3)
	$370 (1)
	$4 (1)
	$5 (1)
	$5.20-something (1)
	$5.30 (1)
	$6.23 (1)
	$60 (1)
	$63 (2)
	$63.6 (3)
	$65 (1)
	$70- (1)
	$8 (1)
	$80 (1)

	A
	ability (2)
	able (2)
	above (1)
	Absolutely (4)
	accept (1)
	access (3)
	accompanying (1)
	accomplished (1)
	according (1)
	account (1)
	accurately (1)
	across (1)
	actual (3)
	actually (25)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (3)
	address (2)
	addressed (4)
	adds (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admitting (1)
	adversely (1)
	affect (2)
	afternoon (4)
	afterward (1)
	again (11)
	ago (4)
	agree (8)
	agreed (1)
	Agreement (3)
	Agreements (1)
	ahead (2)
	allow (3)
	along (1)
	alternative (1)
	altogether (1)
	always (1)
	amount (5)
	analyses (1)
	analysis (30)
	Anderson (11)
	answered (3)
	apologies (1)
	Apple (1)
	applicable (2)
	Applicant (5)
	Applicant's (3)
	Applicants (4)
	applies (1)
	apply (1)
	appreciable (1)
	appropriate (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	approves (2)
	approximately (2)
	April (2)
	area (1)
	argument (1)
	around (4)
	arrangements (1)
	aside (1)
	aspect (2)
	assessed (2)
	assessment (6)
	associated (2)
	assume (9)
	assumed (2)
	assuming (5)
	assumption (2)
	assumptions (1)
	attorney (1)
	attractive (1)
	Auction (16)
	Auctions (1)
	available (1)
	awarded (4)
	aware (18)

	B
	back (4)
	Bailey (7)
	Barry (1)
	Base (8)
	based (9)
	basic (1)
	basically (1)
	bearing (1)
	become (1)
	becomes (1)
	becoming (1)
	begin (1)
	begins (1)
	behalf (1)
	behaves (1)
	behavior (2)
	behind-the-meter (1)
	belief (1)
	benefit (3)
	benefits (5)
	better (1)
	beyond (1)
	bias (1)
	bid (5)
	bids (1)
	big (1)
	bit (5)
	body (1)
	border (1)
	Boston (1)
	both (4)
	Brattle (15)
	Brattle's (5)
	break (2)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	broad (1)
	bucket (1)
	build (2)
	built (1)
	bulk (2)

	C
	calculated (2)
	calculation (4)
	calculations (1)
	call (1)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	came (8)
	can (20)
	Canada (3)
	Canadian (2)
	capability (1)
	Capacity (58)
	capacity-related (1)
	case (13)
	CASPR (19)
	Cat's (1)
	CELT (1)
	certain (11)
	Certainly (8)
	Chair (2)
	CHAIRMAN (21)
	chance (2)
	chances (1)
	change (12)
	changed (3)
	changes (6)
	chart (1)
	chunk (1)
	circumstance (1)
	circumstances (2)
	clear (9)
	cleared (3)
	clearing (7)
	clears (2)
	client (3)
	clients (3)
	CMSR (2)
	coming (2)
	commencing (1)
	comment (1)
	commercial (1)
	Commissioner (5)
	commitment (1)
	Committee (6)
	companies (1)
	competitive (3)
	competitors (3)
	complicated (1)
	computer (1)
	concern (2)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (5)
	conclusions (3)
	CONE (1)
	confident (1)
	confidential (5)
	Confidentiality (2)
	confused (1)
	confusing (1)
	connect (1)
	connection (2)
	consequence (2)
	consider (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	considering (1)
	consistent (1)
	constrained (1)
	constraints (2)
	construct (4)
	constructed (3)
	construction (1)
	consultant (1)
	contemplate (1)
	contemplated (1)
	context (5)
	continue (1)
	contract (5)
	contracts (3)
	converter (1)
	corporate (2)
	correlate (1)
	correlating (1)
	cost (18)
	costs (7)
	Cote (8)
	counsel (3)
	couple (6)
	course (5)
	crazy (1)
	credibility (1)
	Credit (1)
	criticism (8)
	criticisms (2)
	CROSS-EXAMINATION (2)
	CSO (10)
	curtail (2)
	curtailed (2)
	curve (2)
	curves (9)
	customers (2)

	D
	daily (2)
	date (1)
	Dawn (3)
	Day (4)
	deadline (2)
	December (6)
	decide (2)
	decreasing (1)
	deficits (1)
	definitely (1)
	delay (1)
	deliver (3)
	deliverability (7)
	deliveries (1)
	delivery (1)
	demand (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	denied (1)
	depend (2)
	dependent (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (4)
	derived (1)
	describe (2)
	described (3)
	design (9)
	desire (2)
	detail (1)
	determination (2)
	determine (5)
	determined (2)
	developing (1)
	difference (5)
	differences (1)
	different (9)
	difficult (5)
	direct (3)
	directed (1)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	directs (1)
	disagree (1)
	discovery (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (5)
	discussing (3)
	discussion (8)
	dispatch (1)
	dispatching (1)
	displace (2)
	distributed (1)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	dollar (3)
	domestic (2)
	done (19)
	down (11)
	draw (1)
	drive (3)
	due (1)
	during (6)

	E
	earlier (7)
	earn (1)
	easily (3)
	easy (1)
	economic (5)
	economists (2)
	effect (4)
	effects (1)
	efficiency (1)
	Either (5)
	eliminated (1)
	else (3)
	end (1)
	endpoint (1)
	energy (11)
	England (20)
	England's (2)
	enhance (1)
	enough (2)
	ensure (1)
	enter (3)
	entering (1)
	entity (2)
	entry (3)
	equilibrium (2)
	essentially (4)
	established (2)
	establishes (1)
	establishing (1)
	estimate (1)
	estimated (1)
	estimates (1)
	even (8)
	event (2)
	events (4)
	everybody (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everyone (1)
	evidence (2)
	exacerbated (1)
	exactly (1)
	exaggeration (1)
	EXAMINATION (1)
	example (4)
	exceed (1)
	except (1)
	exchange (1)
	exhibit (1)
	exhibits (1)
	existing (2)
	exit (2)
	expect (3)
	expectation (2)
	expensive (1)
	experience (2)
	expert (2)
	exports (2)
	exposure (2)
	extensive (1)
	extent (4)

	F
	face (1)
	Facing (1)
	fact (6)
	factor (4)
	factors (1)
	fail (3)
	failure (1)
	fair (4)
	fall (1)
	familiar (3)
	far (3)
	favor (1)
	FCA (8)
	February (5)
	feel (1)
	FERC (8)
	few (5)
	Figure (2)
	file (1)
	filed (2)
	filing (3)
	filings (3)
	final (2)
	Finally (2)
	financial (1)
	fine (2)
	first (19)
	five (1)
	five-minute (1)
	flawed (1)
	focus (1)
	focusing (1)
	folks (1)
	follow (2)
	follow-ups (1)
	following (3)
	formation (2)
	forming (2)
	formula (1)
	forum (1)
	Forward (20)
	Fowler (12)
	Fowler's (1)
	frame (2)
	Frayer (7)
	Frayer's (3)
	front (3)
	full (2)
	full-time (1)
	fully (5)
	function (1)
	functioning (2)
	fundamental (1)
	further (3)

	G
	gaining (1)
	gather (1)
	general (2)
	Generally (3)
	generation (5)
	generator (1)
	generators (16)
	geographic (1)
	gets (4)
	given (1)
	Goes (5)
	Good (2)
	governing (2)
	great (5)
	greater (1)
	Grounds (1)
	Group (2)
	groups (1)
	guaranty (1)
	guess (2)

	H
	Hampshire (7)
	happen (5)
	happened (1)
	happening (2)
	happens (1)
	happy (2)
	harm (1)
	head (1)
	heads (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (2)
	heavily (1)
	held (1)
	Hello (2)
	high (4)
	higher (2)
	highly (1)
	Hmm-hmm (2)
	HONIGBERG (21)
	hopefully (1)
	hour (4)
	HQ (12)
	hurdles (2)
	hydro (1)

	I
	Iacopino (4)
	ICR (3)
	idea (8)
	ideas (1)
	identified (2)
	identifies (1)
	identify (3)
	IMM (8)
	immense (1)
	impact (14)
	impacts (4)
	imperfect (1)
	importantly (1)
	impossible (1)
	incentive (1)
	include (1)
	included (7)
	including (2)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorporate (1)
	incorrect (2)
	increase (4)
	increased (2)
	incumbent (2)
	incur (1)
	incurred (1)
	incurring (1)
	Indeed (1)
	independent (4)
	indicated (2)
	indicative (3)
	individual (2)
	inefficient (2)
	infinity (1)
	influenced (1)
	information (7)
	infrastructure (1)
	initial (2)
	inside (1)
	installations (1)
	Installed (2)
	insure (1)
	interaction (1)
	interconnection (1)
	interface (2)
	internal (3)
	interpret (1)
	intervenor (1)
	into (15)
	introduced (2)
	introducing (1)
	investigate (1)
	involved (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	ISO (5)
	ISO's (1)
	ISO-New (13)
	issue (10)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)

	J
	job (2)
	judgment (3)
	judgments (1)
	Julia (2)
	June (2)

	K
	keep (1)
	kick (2)
	kilowatt (1)
	kilowatts (1)
	kind (10)
	known (2)

	L
	large (4)
	last (3)
	late (1)
	later (1)
	lay (1)
	leading (1)
	least (2)
	left (1)
	LEI (24)
	LEI's (5)
	less (4)
	level (2)
	light (3)
	likely (2)
	limited (1)
	line (5)
	Lines (5)
	list (1)
	little (5)
	loads (1)
	located (2)
	locations (1)
	lodged (1)
	long (11)
	long-run (1)
	longer (4)
	look (11)
	looked (2)
	looking (3)
	Looks (3)
	lose (3)
	loss (4)
	losses (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (7)
	lots (2)
	low (5)
	low-cost (3)
	lower (7)
	lower-priced (1)

	M
	magnitude (5)
	main (1)
	Maine (3)
	major (2)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	March (3)
	market (45)
	marketplace (4)
	markets (8)
	Mass (11)
	Massachusetts (6)
	material (1)
	math (1)
	matter (1)
	may (18)
	maybe (5)
	mean (7)
	means (4)
	mechanism (6)
	megawatt (3)
	megawatts (17)
	members (4)
	mentioned (4)
	mentions (1)
	Merrimack (1)
	mid-March (4)
	might (10)
	miles (1)
	million (17)
	mind (4)
	minimum (2)
	minor (4)
	minute (2)
	miss (1)
	model (8)
	modeled (6)
	modeling (1)
	moment (5)
	Monday (1)
	money (3)
	monitor (5)
	month (1)
	MOPR (23)
	more (12)
	morning (6)
	most (4)
	move (2)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	MRI (1)
	much (7)
	multiple (1)
	Municipal (1)

	N
	narrow (1)
	nearly (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (5)
	need (6)
	needed (1)
	NEEDLEMAN (22)
	negative (1)
	NEPGA (4)
	NEPOOL (3)
	Net (6)
	new (23)
	next (2)
	non-approval (1)
	non-confidentially (1)
	non-existent (1)
	non-performance (10)
	None (2)
	north (1)
	North-South (1)
	Northern (36)
	noted (1)
	notification (1)
	November (1)
	NPT (15)
	number (9)
	number's (1)
	numbers (3)

	O
	object (1)
	objected (1)
	Objection (4)
	objection's (1)
	obligation (3)
	obligations (4)
	obviously (1)
	occasions (2)
	occur (2)
	occurred (2)
	offer (6)
	offered (7)
	offering (4)
	offers (1)
	offset (1)
	old (1)
	older (1)
	oldest (1)
	once (1)
	one (26)
	one-year (1)
	ones (2)
	only (7)
	operation (1)
	opinion (2)
	opinions (5)
	opportunities (2)
	option (3)
	options (1)
	order (8)
	original (6)
	others (2)
	otherwise (2)
	out (13)
	out-of-market (1)
	outages (1)
	outside (2)
	over (9)
	overall (1)
	overcome (1)
	overruled (1)
	overwhelming (2)
	own (7)

	P
	page (10)
	pages (1)
	paid (1)
	Paper (4)
	Pappas (7)
	paragraph (3)
	paraphrasing (1)
	part (4)
	participant-friendly (1)
	Participants (1)
	particular (3)
	particularly (3)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	Pass (38)
	Pass's (1)
	passed (1)
	passing (6)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	Pause (2)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	payment (2)
	payments (2)
	pays (1)
	penalties (17)
	penalty (11)
	people (3)
	per (3)
	perception (1)
	perfectly (1)
	perform (1)
	Performance (6)
	performed (1)
	perhaps (2)
	period (5)
	photovoltaic (2)
	phrased (1)
	pie (1)
	piece (2)
	Pittsburgh (1)
	plants (2)
	plays (1)
	please (1)
	pm (4)
	point (7)
	policy (2)
	pool (2)
	position (1)
	positive (1)
	possibility (1)
	possible (3)
	post-project (1)
	potential (6)
	potentially (5)
	power (5)
	practical (1)
	practice (1)
	pre-project (1)
	predict (2)
	predicted (1)
	prediction (2)
	predictions (4)
	prefiled (2)
	prepared (1)
	presented (1)
	Presumably (1)
	presumption (1)
	pretty (3)
	prevailing (1)
	prevents (1)
	previous (1)
	price (24)
	price-taker (2)
	price-takers (1)
	price-taking (1)
	prices (30)
	pricing (1)
	primarily (1)
	prior (1)
	probably (3)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (4)
	process (9)
	product (1)
	professional (1)
	profile (1)
	prohibit (1)
	project (13)
	Project's (1)
	project-specific (2)
	projected (1)
	projections (2)
	properly (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	provision (1)
	public (2)
	pure (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	push (4)
	pushing (1)
	put (6)

	Q
	qualification (2)
	qualify (5)
	qualifying (1)
	quantification (1)
	quantify (2)
	quantitative (1)
	quarters (1)
	quickly (1)
	Quinlan (2)
	quite (2)
	quote (2)

	R
	raise (2)
	range (1)
	ratepayers (1)
	rationale (1)
	react (1)
	read (7)
	real (1)
	really (16)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	rebuttal (3)
	recall (19)
	receive (1)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	Recess (1)
	recognized (3)
	recollection (2)
	record (4)
	record's (1)
	redacted (1)
	redirect (2)
	reduced (1)
	reducing (1)
	reduction (1)
	referenced (2)
	referred (1)
	regarding (3)
	region (1)
	regularly (1)
	Reimers (1)
	related (1)
	relates (1)
	relating (1)
	relation (1)
	relatively (2)
	released (1)
	relevancy (1)
	relevant (4)
	Reliability (2)
	relying (1)
	remember (7)
	remembered (1)
	Rephrase (1)
	replace (1)
	replaces (1)
	report (9)
	represent (1)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	Requirement (2)
	requirements (1)
	rerun (3)
	reserve (3)
	reserves (1)
	residents (1)
	resiliency (1)
	resource (4)
	resources (8)
	respect (13)
	respond (2)
	response (6)
	response] (2)
	rest (3)
	restricted (1)
	result (2)
	resume (1)
	resumed (1)
	retire (5)
	retired (2)
	retirement (5)
	retirements (15)
	retires (1)
	retiring (2)
	revenue (9)
	revenues (4)
	review (2)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (2)
	reviews (1)
	revised (2)
	RFP (12)
	Right (72)
	risk (19)
	risks (1)
	road (1)
	role (1)
	rule (2)
	rules (1)
	run (13)

	S
	sale (1)
	sales (1)
	same (14)
	savings (9)
	saw (1)
	saying (11)
	schools (1)
	scope (2)
	SEC (1)
	second (7)
	Seeing (1)
	seems (2)
	sell (1)
	sense (9)
	sentences (1)
	separation (1)
	service (2)
	session (4)
	set (4)
	settlement (5)
	several (2)
	shaking (2)
	shift (1)
	shifted (1)
	shippers (1)
	short (2)
	shortage (2)
	shortages (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (1)
	showed (3)
	side (4)
	sign (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (1)
	simply (3)
	sit (1)
	situation (2)
	Sixty-three (1)
	Slow (1)
	someone (1)
	somewhat (1)
	Sorry (6)
	sort (3)
	sound (1)
	sounds (10)
	specific (6)
	specifically (1)
	speculate (1)
	speculating (1)
	spoke (1)
	stakeholder (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (2)
	standard (1)
	start (5)
	starting (3)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	states (1)
	status (1)
	stay (2)
	stays (2)
	stick (1)
	still (9)
	stop (1)
	stop-loss (5)
	stream (4)
	strike (1)
	structure (2)
	structured (2)
	structures (2)
	Studies (2)
	Study (10)
	SUBCOMMITTEE (1)
	subject (2)
	submitted (6)
	subsequent (1)
	subsidiaries (1)
	subsidies (2)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	succeeds (1)
	successful (1)
	suggested (1)
	supplement (1)
	supplemental (9)
	supply (6)
	supplying (1)
	support (3)
	supported (2)
	supposed (1)
	suppresses (1)
	suppression (2)
	sure (5)
	surplus (2)
	surprise (3)
	sustain (2)
	sustained (1)
	swapping (1)
	swing (2)
	system (14)

	T
	table (2)
	talk (2)
	talked (6)
	talking (10)
	tax (1)
	tech (1)
	technical (1)
	technology (1)
	term (1)
	termed (1)
	terminal (1)
	terms (1)
	test (13)
	testified (6)
	testimony (49)
	Thanks (2)
	thinking (1)
	third (1)
	thorough (2)
	though (3)
	thought (13)
	thoughts (1)
	threat (1)
	three (2)
	thumb (1)
	tie (1)
	tied (1)
	times (2)
	timing (1)
	today (3)
	together (1)
	tolerance (1)
	tolerate (1)
	tongues (1)
	topic (2)
	total (2)
	trade (1)
	train (1)
	transmission (7)
	trend (1)
	trending (1)
	tries (1)
	true (2)
	trust (2)
	try (6)
	trying (7)
	turn (2)
	TV (1)
	two (4)
	two-settlement (1)
	type (1)
	Typically (2)

	U
	ultimate (2)
	Ultimately (2)
	uncertain (2)
	under (6)
	underestimated (1)
	underestimating (1)
	underlying (1)
	understood (1)
	unfairly (1)
	unlikely (2)
	unlimited (1)
	unrealistic (2)
	unsuccessful (1)
	unsupported (1)
	up (18)
	update (1)
	updated (4)
	updates (1)
	upgrade (1)
	upgrades (12)
	upward (1)
	use (4)
	used (1)
	useful (4)
	using (3)

	V
	Valley (1)
	value (2)
	variety (2)
	various (1)
	verbal (2)
	verify (1)
	Vermont (3)
	version (1)
	viability (1)
	view (2)
	vote (4)
	voting (1)

	W
	wait (2)
	waiting (1)
	wants (1)
	watchdog (1)
	way (9)
	ways (1)
	week (1)
	weren't (2)
	what's (7)
	Whereupon (1)
	WHITLEY (1)
	whole (7)
	wholesale (1)
	willing (2)
	willingness (1)
	win (3)
	wins (1)
	Witness (2)
	word (3)
	words (3)
	work (7)
	working (1)
	works (2)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (2)

	Y
	year (15)
	years (8)
	Yup (1)

	Z
	zero (2)
	zonal (1)
	zone (1)

	[
	[No (2)



